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@ summons case 2012-13064,
on September 24, 2012, by

\@ Anthony Miner O'Connell,

&KQ% Trustee

Why does Judge Smith not recognize my responses to the Complaint? Why is it OK?
“1. The material facts set forth in the Complaint filed by Plaintiff in this action are
deemed to be admitted by Defendant Anthony M. O'Connell pursuant to Va. Sup. Ct.
Rule 1:4(e);- based on the failure of Defendant Anthony M. O'Connell to deny
such facts in the responsive pleading filed by him, entitled "Response to Summons
Served on September 8, 2012." . ..

ENTERED this 25th day of January, 2013. (Seal of Chief Judge Dennis J. Smith).”
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on September 24, 2012, by Anthony Miner O'Connell, Trustee

anthonyoconnell
Text Box
Why does Judge Smith not recognize my responses to the Complaint?  Why is it OK?
“1. The material facts set forth in the Complaint filed by Plaintiff in this action are deemed to be admitted by Defendant Anthony M. O'Connell pursuant to Va. Sup. Ct. Rule 1:4(e);- based on the failure of Defendant Anthony M. O'Connell to deny such facts in the responsive pleading filed by him, entitled "Response to Summons Served on September 8, 2012." . . . 
ENTERED this 25th day of January, 2013. (Seal of Chief Judge Dennis J. Smith).”



Virginia State Bar

Eighth and Main Building
707 East Main Street, Suite 1500
Richmond, Virginia 23219-2803

Telephone: (804) 775-0500

Facsimile: (804) 775-0501 TDD: (804) 775-0502

November 1, 1993

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Mr. Anthony M. O’Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, Virginia 22150

RE: In the Matter of Edward J. White
VSB Docket #93-042-0976

Dear Mr. O’Connell:

This letter is in response to your gertified letter dated September 20, 1993, which
was received in this office on September 23, 1993. As you know, the basis for my
dismissal of your complaint was the absence of an attorney-client relationship between you
and the Respondent. Nothing yeu have submitted to me under cover letter dated September
20, 1993 changes my conclasion.

The copy of Mr. White’s fee statement shows an entry: "4/20 OV A.
O’CONNELL." Thesfact that you had an office visit with Mr. White does not create an
attorney-client relatiomShip.

I note that the fee statement dated April 16, 1988 is sent to Mrs. Jean M. O’Connell
and I belietesthat your mother is the client in this particular matter, not you.

Yeour original complaint alleges that the Respondent handled your mother’s estate
incompetently. I do not believe you have standing to complain, because you are not a
client of Mr. White. The second enclosure, a list of your unreturned telephone calls to Mr.
White, ‘also does not change my conclusion. Unless you can show that you are a client of
Mr. White, Mr. White was under no ethical duty or mandate to return your telephone calls.
This complaint also boils down to your word against Mr. White’s as to whether he was
representing you at the settlement on the real estate transaction. The Bar would have to
prove your position by clear and convincing evidence, and I simply do not see any clear
and convincing evidence that Mr. White had agreed to represent you, or that he represented
you by his conduct.



Mr. Anthony M. O"Connell | don't understand why a code of conduct would allow a

Page 2 fiduciary attorney to break up a family and destroy reputations.
November 1, 1993 What is it that makes the accountants not have to be
accountable? The public should know. The structure of a civil
action would set family member(s) against family member(s).

Finally, you indicate that Mr. White, over a period of seven years, has made
defamatory and divisive statements which you consider to be far more damaging thamth
issue regarding the real estate settlement. The Code of Professional Responsibilit
proscribe defamatory statements by an attorney, and our office is not the appropr%um
to investigate or prosecute your claim. If you feel that you have been defamed% ed
by the Respondent, then your remedy is to file a civil action, but a Bar complai not an

appropriate vehicle to resolve that issue. V ’

I am truly sorry that I cannot advance your claims or interes wever, I must stand
on my original decision to dismiss your complaint. I trust that ppreciate my
explanation, although you disagree with it. @

ruining lives for the accountants gain.

There is no defense against the :
accountants breaking up families and 1 ,
ameHM. McCauley
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SPS

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
— ' 4110 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD
This is not the rule of law. FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030
Please recognize the rule of 703-691-7320

law: "Trustee Not Individually (Press 3, Press 1)
Liable" at Bk8845p1453

IN RE: Harold A OConnell
CL-2012-0013064

| don't understand this

TO: Anthony Miner OConnell
439 S Vista Del Rio
Green Valley 2R 85614

Bri zcna
SUMMONS - CIVIL ACTION
The party, upon whom this summons and the attached éemplaint are served, is hereby
notified that unless within 21 days after such servicéjresponse is made by filing in the
Clerk’s office of this Court a pleading in writing, inproper legal form, the allegations and
charges may be taken as admitted and the cour¢may enter an order, judgment or decree

. against such party either by default @r after"hearing evidence.
APPEARANCE IN PERSON ISNOF REQUIRED BY THIS SUMMONS.

Done in’ the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia, on Tuesday, September 04, 2012.

JOHN T. FREY, CLERK

ﬁﬂf Bihidr

/ Deputy Clerk

Plaintiff’s Attorney Elizabeth Chichester Morrogh
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

This is not the rule of law.
Please recognize the rule of

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER, ) > e
) law: "Trustee Not Individually
Plaintiff ) Liable" at Bk8845p1453
. ) - 13064
ANTHONY MINE )
Individually and in his capacity as )
Trustee under a Land Trust Agreement )
Dated October 16, 1992 and as )
Trustee under the Last Will and ) o =
Testament of Harold A. O’Connell ) o =
439 S. Vista Del Rio ) R =
Green Valley, Arizona 85614 ) %Qf— o
N
and ; ,;QE;)“;: -
‘ ) g‘;:m =
€ ..( .
SHEILA ANN O’CONNELL ) o @
663 Granite Street ) A aa,
Freeport, ME 04032 )
)
Defendants. . )
COMPLAINT

‘ CQMES NOW the Plaintiff, Jean Mary O’Connell Nader, by counsel, and brings this

action pursuant to §§ 26-28 and 55-547.06 of the Code of Virginia (1950, as amended) for the

removal and appointmént of a trustee, and in support thereof states the following.

Parties and Jurisdiction

1. Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader (“Jean”) and Defendants Anthony Miner

O’Connell (“Anthony”) and Sheila Ann O’Connell (“Sheila”) are the children of Harold A.

O’Connell (“Mr. O’Connell”’), whodied_in 1975, and Jean M. O’Connell (“Mrs. O’Connell”),

I8

who died on September 15, 1991.

This is not the rule of law.
Please recognize the rule of
law: "Trustee Not Individually
Liable" at Bk8845p1453
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This is ambiguous and confusing. This is not the
rule of law. Please recognize the rule of law:
"Trustee Not Individually Liable" at Bk8845p1453

2. The trusts that are the subject of this action are: (&) the trust created under the Last

Will and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell dated April 11, 1974, and admitted to probate in this
Court on June 18, 1975; and (b) a Land [Trust Agreement daed October 16, 1992, which was
recorded among the land records of this|Court in Deed Bogk 8845 at Page |449.

3. Jean, Sheila, and Anthony are the beneficiaries of both of the trusts and, therefore;

are the parties interested in this proceeding.

4. During their lifetimes, Mr. and Mrg. O’Connell owned as tenants in common a
parcel of unimproved real estate identified by Tax Map No. 0904-01=0007"and located near the
Franconia area of Fairfax County, Virginia and consisting of approxifately 15|acres (the
“Property”).

5. After his death in 1975, a 46.0994%¢intérést in the Property deriving from Mr.
O’Connell’s original 50% share was transfersed %o atrust created under his Last Will and
Testament (the “Harold Trust”), of which AntRony serves as trustee. A copy of the Last Will
and Testament of Harold A. O’Cofinell 1§’attached hereto as Exhibit A.

6. Mrs. O’Connell held a life interest in the Harold Trust and, upon her death in
1991, the trust assets werg'to be/distributed in equal shares to Jean, Sheila, and Anthony as
remainder benéficiaries. Although other assets of the Harold Trust were distributed to the
remainder ben€figiaries, the/ trust’s 46.0994% interest in the Property has never been distributed
todean, Sheila, and Anthgny in accordance witﬁ\the terms of the Harold Trust. )

7. After Mys. O’Connell’s death, her 53.9006% interest in the Property passed to

Jean, Sheila, and Anthony in equal shares, pursuant to the terms of her Last Will and Testament

and Codicil thereto, which was admitted to probate in this Court on December 10, 1991.

Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to
the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can
change a contract; not even a court. If this were not true contracts could not be relied
upon and business could not be conducted.
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Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can change a contract; not even a court.  If this were not true contracts could not be relied upon and business could not be conducted.


This is ambiguous and confusing. This is not the
rule of law. Please recognize the rule of law: —\

"Trustee Not Individually Liable" at Bk8845p1453

Thus, dfter Mrs. O’Connell’s death, Jean, Sheila, and Anthony each owned a

17.96687% interest in the Property, and the Harold Trust continued to own a 49.0994% interest

in the Prgperty. | don't understand this

By 4 Land Trust Agreement dated October 16, 1992, Jean, Sheila, and Anthony,

individually and in his capacity as/trustee of the Harold Trust, created\a Land Trust (the “Land
Trust”), naming Anthony as initial trustee. A copy of the Land Trust Agréement is atfached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference herein. The Harold Trust, Jéan, Sheila, and
Anthony (individually) are the beneficiaries of the Land Trust.

10.  The Property was thereafter conveyed by Jean, Sheilagand Anthony, individually
and as trustee of the Harold Trust, to Anthony, as trustee of.the Land Trust, by a Deed dated
October 16, 1992 and recorded on October 23, 1992 in Deed Book 8307 at Page 1446 among the
land records for Fairfax County.

11.  Astrustee under the Land Trust, Anthony was granted broad powers and
responsibilities in connection with the Property, including the authority and obligation to sell the
Property. Paragraph 4.04 of the LAnd\Tr0st Agreement states, in part, as follows:

If the Property or any, partthereof remains in this trust at the expiration of twenty

(20) years from date hegeof, the Trustee shall promptly sell the Property at a

public sale aftef afeasonable public advertisement and reasonable notice thereof

to the Benefieiaties.

12. =To\date, the Property has not been sold, and the Land Trust is due to expire on
Octoberal 6, 2012.

I3.  According to Paragraph 9.03 of the Land Trust Agreement, the respons%ility for
payment of all real estate taxes on the Property is to be shared proportionately by the

beneficiaries. However, if a beneficiary does not pay his or her share, the Land Trust Agreement

provides:
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This is ambiguous and confusing. This is not the
rule of law. Please recognize the rule of law:
"“Trustee Not Individually Liable" at Bk8845p1453

e/shortfall and shall be reimbursed the principal plus 10%
e/shall be reimbpursed for any outstanding real estate
engficiary shared expense still owed by any Beneficiary at
le of the property.

The Trustee will pa
interest per annum,
tax shares or othe

settlement on th¢ eyentual

sent payment| to|Anthony for hey sharg of the real estate

taxes on the Property. /Beginiling fin or about 1999, A+hony refused to accept her checks

because they wefe made payable to “County of F%irfax .’ Anthony jnsisted that any checks for

the real estate/ftaxes be mad® paypble to him individually, and he has retufned or refuséd.to

b

forward Jeaft’s County. Under the circumstances, Jean [is unwillifig to comply

with Anthony/s demands/regarding the tax payments.

15. / Anthony/is not willing or has determing¢d he is unableto'sell the Properfy dueto a

mistaken interpretation of events and transactions corﬂ:/eming eProperty and, upon information

and beljef, the administration jof his mother’s estate. Anthény’s position remains intractable,
despite court rulings/against him, professional advige dand independent gvidence. As a result,
Anthony is unable fo effectively deal with third ‘parties andthe other beneficiaries of the Land
Trust.
16.  In/2007, Anthony recetved a reaspnable offer from a potential buyer to purchase
the Prope.rty. Upon informatien and belief, Anthony be¢ame convinced of a title defect with the
Property that, in his-gpinion, was an impediment to the/sale of the Property. A title commitment
issued by StewvartLitle and Escrow on April 24, 2007/ attached heretg as Exhibit C, did not
persuade AnthOny that he, as the trustee of the Land Trust, had the power to convey the Property.

Becauseéof this and other difficulties created by Anthony, the Property was not sold.

)

17.  Since 2007, it appears the only effort put forth by Anthony to sell the Property has

been to post it for sale on a website he created, www.alexandriavirginial 5acres.com.

Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to
the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can

change a contract; not even a court. If this were not true contracts could not be relied
upon and business could not be conducted.
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Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can change a contract; not even a court.  If this were not true contracts could not be relied upon and business could not be conducted.


This is ambiguous and confusing. This is not the
rule of law. Please recognize the rule of law:
"Trustee Not Individually Liable" at Bk8845p1453

o ]
18. Since 2009, Anthony has failed to

pay the real estate taxes for the Property as

required by the Land Tryst Agreement. Currently, the amount of real estate\tax owed, including
interest and penalties, is gpproximately $27,738+0.

19.  Anthony has stated that he purposely| did not pay the real estate taxes in order to

force a sale of the Property|and clear up the alleged title defects.

20.  Since the real estate taxes are more than two years delinguent, Anthony”’ sifailire

to pay may result in a tgx sale of the Property. Anthony was notified of this pessibility by a

notice dated October 26, 2011, attached hereto 4s Exhibit D. In addition to the threatened tax

, including penaltiesgintergst,‘and fees, that

sale, the Land Trust is nc\Trring additional costs

would not be owed if Anthony had paid the real estate taxes in a timély marner.

21.  In May|2012, Jean, through her counsel; wrete a*letter to Anthony requesting that

he cooperate with a plan to sell the Property or|resign asirustee. To date, Anthony has not

aintains that the alleged title defect and other

expressed a willingness to do either, and still

“entanglements” mus{ be resolved before anyaction can be taken towards a sale of the Property. .

Count I: Removal of Anthony O’Connell as Trustee of Land Trust

2. Thea legation$,of paragraphs 1 through 21 are incorporated by reference as if

fully stated herein,
\
23. A% tl+stee of the Land Trust, Anthony has a fiduciary duty to comply with the

terms of thetrlist agreement, to preserve and protect the trust assets, and to exercise reasonable

Care, skill, and cautjﬁ)n in the administration of the trust assets.

24.  Anthony has breached his fiduciary duties by his unreasonable, misguided, and

imprudent actions, including but not limited to, his failure to sell the Property and non-payment

of the real estate taxes on the Property.

Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to
the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can

change a contract; not even a court. If this were not true contracts could not be relied
upon and business could not be conducted.
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This is ambiguous and confusing. This is not the
rule of law. Please recognize the rule of law:
"Trustee Not Individually Liable" at Bk8845p1453

25. The breaches of duty by Anmsti ute good cause f+ his removal as trustee
of the Land Trust.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell/Nader prays for the following relief:

A. That the Court remove Anthony Minor|/O’Connell as trustee under the Land Trust

Agreement dated October 16, 1992, pursuant to § 26-48 of the Code of Virginia

(1950, as amended);

B. That all fees payable to Anthony Minor O’Connell under| the tétms of the

aforesaid Land Trust Agreement, including but not limited tojthe trustee’s

compensation under paragraph 9.01, and all interest en advancéments by the

trustee to the trust for payment of real estate taxes purSuant to paragraph 9.03, be

disallowed and deemed forfeited;
C. That all costs incurred by Plaintiff Jean'Mary O’Connel| Nader in this action,

including reasonable attorneys?, fees/be paid by the Land Trust; and

D. For all such further relief a%¢hs Court deems reasonable and proper.

Countlls Removal of Anthony O’Connell as
Trustee ofitlieT'rust under the Will of Harold A. O’Connell

26.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 25 are incorporated by reference as if

fully stated herein.

27., “The terms of the Harold Trust provide that, upon the death of Mrs. O’Connell, the

assetsware tedbe distributed to Jean, Sheila, and Anthony in equal shargs. Notwithstanding the

termswof the Harold Trust and the provisions for its termination, Anthony entered into the Land

Trust Agreement in his capacity as trustee of the Harold Trust. As a result, upon the sale of the

Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to
the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can

change a contract; not even a court. If this were not true contracts could not be relied
upon and business could not be conducted.
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This is ambiguous and confusing. This is not the
/—rule of law. Please recognize the rule of law:

"Trustee Not Individually Liable" at Bk8845p1453

Property, Anthony can exergise greater control over the Harold Trust’s share of the sale proceeds

than if the parties held their beneficial interests in their individual capacities.

28.  Other than jts status as beneficiary of the Land Trust, there is no reason for the
continuation of the Harold Trust.

29.  On August 8/ 2000, an Eleventh Account for the Harold Trust was approyedsby
the Commissioner of /Accounts for the Circuit Court of Fairfax County and determinéd f0yb€ a
final account.

30.  Anthony repeatedly and unsuccessfully challenged the Commissioner’s
determination and requested, inter alia, that the Court and the Commiissiener of Accounts
investigate a debt of $659.97 that he alleged was owed to the Harold Trust by Mrs. O’Connell’s
estate. In these proceedings, the Commissioner stated, andithe court agreed, that there was no
evidence to support Anthony’s claims that a debtekistéd’and, if so, that it was an asset of the
Harold Trust.

31.  Anthony’s repeated and unsuccessful challenges to the rulings of the
Commissioner of Accounts and the Gircuit Court in connection with the Eleventh Account, and
his persistence in pursuing his thfounded claims to the present day, demonstrate that he is unable
to administer the Hargld/Trust effectively and reliably.

32. It i84dn the best interests of the beneﬁciariés of the Harold Trust that, upon the sale
of the Property, the net sale proceeds be distributed in an orderly and expedient manner. Based
oif’ Afithony’s actions, he is not the proper individual to fulfill the trustee’s duties in
administering the Harold Trust. |

33. The removal of Anthony as trustee best serves the interests of the beneficiaries of

the Harold Trust.

Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to
the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can

change a contract; not even a court. If this were not true contracts could not be relied
upon and business could not be conducted.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader prays for the following relief:

A. That the Court remove Anthony Minor O’Connell as trustee under the Last Will
and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, pursuant to § 55-547.06 of the Code of
Virginia (1950, as amended);

B. That all costs incurred by Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader in this agtiony
including reasonable attorneys’ fees, be awarded to her in accordance Wwith,§°55-

550.04 of the Code of Virginia (1950, as amended); and

C. For all such further relief as this Court deems reasonable and ‘proper.

Count III: Appointment of Successor,Iriist€e

34.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 33 arexin€érporated by reference as if
fully stated herein.

35.  Jeanis a proper person to serve ds trustee of the Land Trust in order to sell the
Property on behalf of the beneficiaries ofithe,Land Trust, and she is willing and able to serve in
such capacity.

36.  The best interests,ofithe beneficiaries would be served if the Land Trust is
continuec.l for a sufficient period of time to allow the successor trustee to sell the Property, rather
than allowing the leand Prst to terminate on the date specified in the Land Trust Agreement.
Each of the indiyidual beneficiaries of the Land Trust is age 70 or above, and it would be prudent
to sell the Property during their lifetimes, if possible, rather than leaving the matter for the next
gereration to resolve.

37.  Jeanis a proper person to serve as trustee of the trust created under the Last Will
and Testament of Harold A. O’Connell, and she is willing and able to serve in such capacity.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader prays for the following relief:

Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to
the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can

change a contract; not even a court. If this were not true contracts could not be relied
upon and business could not be conducted.
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That Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader be appointed as successor trustee under
the aforesaid Land Trust Agreement, with the direction to sell the Property upon
such terms and conditions as this Court deems reasonable and appropriate,
including, but not limited to, fixing a reasonable amount as compensation of the
successor trustee for her services;

That the term of the Land Trust be continued for a reasonable time in grder t6
allow for the sale of the Property;

That Plaintiff Jean Mary O’Connell Nader be appointed ag successor trustee under
the Last Will and Testament of Harold A. O’ConnellforallPputposes, including
distribution of the net proceeds of the sale of the Prop€rty that are payable to such
trust;

That all costs incurred by Plaintiff Jeaf®Mary O’Connell Nader in this action,
including reasonable attorneys?, fees;/be paid by the Land Trust; and

For all such further relief agthis Court deems reasonable and proper.

JEAN MARY O’CONNELL NADER
By Counsel

BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P. C.
4020 University, Drive

Suite 300
Fairfax, VAG22030
(703) 691-1235
FAX{(708)691-3913

(ichorb Linrfl—

izabeth Chichester Morrogh
No. 25112

el for Plg

Contract law: A contract cannot be changed unless all parties to the contract agree to
the change, and then it is a new contract. No one that is not a party to a contract can

change a contract; not even a court. If this were not true contracts could not be relied
upon and business could not be conducted.
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"8 WI LL \MD TESTAMENT

TeATAanLD i, OfCONTELL

Se EAROLD A, 0'CONNELL, of Yairfax County, Varginia, oo
wit, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament,
er: "y revoking all wills and codicils by me at anv time herci:ofr W

cula,

“ry

IRST: I direct my Executor, as soon as practicablo
tTies my death, to pay out of the assets of my estate my enficofeable

Trbrs, Lp sccordance with thedr terus, th'e' expensges of ny last 11

wr fed Juneral, without regard to ~any statutory Mimits on such

e

expenses and- the cost of adma.nistrata.on .of my estate,

FACOED: I give and I)equéﬁ?t}g@ig%..:altty. tamngible personal

Lroperty which is not used exclus g,vely 1n mye buf-lne' .-and all

30

pollicieas :/of_.__a.nsux:ange relating to suchipfgperty.,, Jto my wife, JEAN

" OTCONNELL, 1f she suryives mefyaulf JiWes for sixty (60) days

alf':ter my .c].e?_.th, but if she .does hablso suryive me; ‘then & give and
‘bequea-‘t.hﬁ_:all of the aﬁprps(afiqv pmpem;.};_insuch of niy chj.;l.‘q;en,

presently, JEAN MARY Q'CONNBRL NADER, SHEILA ANN O!CONNFT

A TEEBNEY

»&k

aqd ANTHONY MINER..Q" CONNELL, who ,bhq'\,,ll r~,w\z'v.e_ e, ln c—qual shares.
'rhe judgment of the. pxecutor in mak:l.ng. hg-,,dallocation .shall be f:.nal
‘ag;_d conclusive.

HRD:  Any.. J.nterest thaty. I may . Jave in any jOlnt bank
a'c.c'_,gu_x}ft's- and,joint gav;pgs and loan ac_cg}ngs'a'nd any stqck and bonds
JointlyWin/my name and that of my wife are hereby declared -to be the

rsole p:c‘operty of my;.wif-’e.. and my Execu’tgr. slzall make no claua.gggq.nst

gg-!URTH I;ﬁ my wife, JEAN. M, OLGONNERL, shall survive ma

-and live for .sixty ‘;,',(f:’s.:Q)f days afteg my deaih,, I give, devise -

bequeath te her an.agmount egual to fifty percent (50%) of tﬁhe.,‘vag‘u‘e
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of my zdjusted gross estate as finally aetermined for federal estate
Ly purposes, undiminished by estate dr other death taxes, either
state ¢» tederal, less the aggregate value Qf.all interests in
pruperty, if any, which pass to my wife under any other pirovisiuns
% this Will ox which have already paésed to her ér for her bencfit
otherwise than under this Will, by operation of law, throuch life
insurance policies, or othérwise, but only to the extent that such

interests are included in determining my gross taxable estate 4and

~

nfe allowable as a marital deduction for federal estate tax pun-
Poses. SBuch amount shall be called the "Marital Shaie". In Mmaking
*he conputdations necessary teo determine the amountyof, the Marital
Zhare, the final @eterminations for federal estate takx purposes
shall centrel. My Executor shall have.full power’ amnd the sple dis-
eretion to satisfy this dgvise and bequest %whollly or partly in cash
or in kind, and t6 select and designéte, and, to convey and assign

to my wife the assets, including realf\estate and interests therein,

owned by me at the time of my death, which will be transferred as

> ¢ r—————— i

the Marital Share; provided, however, that all assets So CTaENS— ... . ...
e N g

ferred as the Marital Share\to my wife shall be valued at the value
theréof:as.finally<determined for federal estate téx purboses; and:
provided, further, thatWny Executor, in oréer to implement fhis
devise and bequest,\ghall distribute as the Marital Share ko my
wife, assets having an aggregate fair market value at the date or
ﬁateg of disstribution amounting to ‘no less than the amount of thig
devise andlbequest as finally determined for federal estate tax
purposesisand provided, further, that there shall not be ceonveyed as
& pdrt of the Marital Share to my wife any policy of insurancg on
the life of my wifé, or any asset, or the proceeds of any assets,
which will not qualify for the marital deduction. This devise and

bequest shall abate to the extent that it cannot be satisfied in the

e



manner hereinabove provided. The exercise of the foregoing power
and discretion by my Executor shall not be subject to guestion by
or on bohalf of any beneficiary.

FIFTH: All the rest, residue and remainde: of wny prcperty;
real and personal, tangible and intangible, wheresoever situate znd
‘hows¢ever held, including any property over which I have a power of
appointment under any instrument, {including, in the event that my
wife shall not survive me and live for sixty (60) days after my
death, that portion of my estate which otherwise would comprise
the Marital Share), herein referred to as my Residuary Estated shall
be @dioposed of as follows:

)- A. In the event that my wife, JEANWMY O'GONNELL,
shall survive me and live for sixty (60) days dftewn, my death, I

Vzgive, devise and begueath my Residuary Egtate te my Trustee, here-
inafter named, in trust, herein referred( to\as my Residuary Trust,
to be held, administered and dissposed\\of\by my Trustee as follows:

1. So longNad\my Wife, JEAN M. O"CONNELL, shall

live, my Trustee shall pay to her or expend for her benefit;, in

PO S-St e

T

L convenient .installments,d2ld the net income arising from my
S e et 2 LA N '

e
AN

e;iduar§ Trust from and affer the date of my death. In addition
to such income paymentsA S0 long as my wife shall live, my Trustee
is- authorized to ‘pay,to my wife or expénd for her benefit, from
time to time, 'S0 much of theé principal of my Residuwary Trust as
my Trustéesmin the sole discretion of my Trustee shall deem neces-

—

sary fompherssupport and maintenance; prowvided, however, that ng_&g_~

of the ¢ipal of the Residuary Trust shall be so paid or expended
, Srust sha’- :
fopskhe benefit of my wife so 1long as income or assets are readily

- I
agailable to her from any other source. In determining whether

iAcome or assets are so available to my wife, my Trustee may rely,

and shall be fully protected in relying, upon the affidavit of my




S L MG 2 o 506 e i S e € an o

wife or any other person whom the Trustee believes to be conversant

with the circumstances.

2. Upon the: d >, my Residuary

Prust as then constituted lelivered in equal
shares to each child@ of mine who is living at my wife's death‘and
to the then living lawful issue, cqlléctivély, of each child of
ming who shall have theretofére died, such iésue to take per stirpes
the share which their ancestor, the deceased child of mine, would
have taken if alive, subject, however, to the provisions'herein—
after made with respect to the share of a beneficiary who hasfnot:
attained the age of twenty-one years.

B. In the evernt that my wife, JEAN M. ©'GONNELIL,
shall not survive me and live Ffor sixty (60) days/ after my deatﬁ,
I give, devise and begiieath my Residuary Bstate in equal shares to
each child of mine .who is living at my deathtand to the then living
lawful issue, collectively, of each childyof mine who shall pre~
decease me, such issue to take pexr Stirpes the share which their
ancestor, the deceased child of ‘mine, would have taken if alive,
subject, however, to the ‘Brovisions hereinafter made with respect
to tﬁe share of a benéficiary who has not attained the age of
twenty-one years.

C. N\Ify’under Paragraph A of this Article, a bene-

¢ ficiary who has‘pot attained the age of twenty-one years, becomes
entitled t6 receive any share oxr p;rt of the: principal .of my Re-
siduary’ Trust, my Trustee is auﬁhorized~to retain such share or
part @n €fust with power and authority in my Trustee, in the sole
discretion of my Trustee, to aCGumulate_the net income iherefrom
and add it to the prineipal thereof or to pay to, or expend for the
benefit of, such beneficiary, with or without intervention of a
guardian, so much of the income -and principﬁl of his or her share

TN

as my Trustee, in the sole discretion of my Trustee, shall deem




necessary for the support; maintenance and education (including
higher education) of such beneficiary until he or she attains
twenty-one years of age, at which time he or she ch:ll he entitled
to receive his or her share or part free of any ruvrty, The fore-~
going provision shall not be construed to postpone the vesting of
any share or part of my estate in such beneficiary, but shall have
the effect only of postponing his or her uncontrolled enjoyment
thereof until he or she attains the age of twenty-one years.

D. 1If, under Paragraph B of this Article, ‘4 bene~
ficiary who has not attained the age of twenty-one yearsjat my death
shall become ‘entitled to any share of my Residuaryy, Estate,, then not-
withstanding anything herein to the contrary, I giwe \d&vise and
begueath such beneficiary's share to my Trusteé, Hereinafter named,
in trust, to pay to or expend for the benefitWi/such beneficiary,
with or without the intervention of a guardian’, so much of the in-
come and principal of his or her shaxe as my Trustee, in the sole
discretion of my Trustee, shall deem ‘necessary for his or her sup-
port, maintenance and educatiom, {including higher education), adding
to the principal of his or“heryshare any income not so paid or ex-
pended, until he or shejfattains twenty-one years of age, at which
time he or she shallfbeWentitled to receive his or her share free
of any trusts., This pFovision shall nét be construed to postpone
Ehe vesting of any share of my Residuary Estate in such beneficiary,
but shall Haye_ only the effect of postponing his or her uncontrolled
enjoyment sthereof until he or she attains the age of twenty-one years.

E. To the extent permitted by law, the interest of
each beneficiary of any trust herein created shall be held by the
Trustee upon the condition that the principal thereof and the income
therefrom shall be applied to the support and maintenance of the

respective beneficiary, and the interest of each beneficiary shall




.not be subject to his or her lisbilities, claims of creditors, or

to alienation, assignment, or eiiticipation by such beneficiary.

SIXTH: I direct my Executor to pay.out.of my Residuary
Estate all estate, inheritance, transier, legacy or succession taxes
o: death duties, including any interest or penalties thereon, which
may be assessed or imposed with respect to my estate, or any part
thereof, wheresoever situated, whether or not passing under my Willh,
including the taxable value of all policies of insuranhce on my Yife
and of all transfers, powers, rights or interests includable in my
éstate for the purposes of such taxes and duties. Such payments
shall not be prorated or charged against any of thehcther gifts in
this Will or against property not passing undersEhis, Will.

SEVENIH: The term "issue”, wherevér used in this will,
shall be constiued to mean lineal descendants, in the first, second
or any other degree of the ancestor designated, provided, however,
fhat an adopted child and such adopted)child's lineal descendants
shall ke considered as lineal detgenidants of the adopting p&rent or
parents and of anyone who isfbyblood or adoption an ancestor of
an adopting parent.

EIGH&H: (&) Whenever my Executor shall have a choice
of dates in valuing preperty in my gross estate for estate tax
purposes, or¢amchoice between claiming any expense of adminiétration
as .a gdeduction for income tax purposes or as a deduction for estate
tax purpose&q my Executor shall be authorized, but shall not be re-
quired, ste make such choice as in the judgment of my Executor will
result in the payment of the least amount of taxes in the aggregate,
without regard to the effect thereof upon the respective interests
of the persons interested in my estate, and my Executor shall be
authorized, but shall not be required, to make adjustments between
any such interests to compensate for the adverse effect thereof of
any such choice. In addition, my Executor is hereby authOIized to

enter into agréements with appropriate governmental authorities and
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to make such other elections and exercise such other options as may
be available on estate, inheritance and income tax returns all in
such manner as to my Executor may seem most advigable.

{(b) My Executor shall be aunthorized to juin in
or consent to income and gift tax returns with my'saLd wife (or =
legal representative of her estate) to the extent permitted by law
and may pay out of my estate, without regquiring any contribution
from her or her estate, all income and gift taxes, including infetes®
#&nd penalties thereon, if any, payable for any period in respegtaof
which such returns shall be so filed.

NINTH: In addition to and not in limitation ©f the rights,
powers, privileges and discretions vested in exacutoxs by) lew, in-
cluding specifically the powers of fiduciaries @nufierated in Section
64.1-57 of the Code of Virginia as in force,atWth€& date of this Will,
which powers are incorporated herein by Feferehceé, I give to my
Executor in the administration of my éstate’ and to my Trustee in the
administration of any trust hereingcreadted the following powers,
to be exercised, without applicatisn ‘to any crurh, to such extent,
at such time or times, uponfsuéh terms, and in such manner as my
Executor or as my Trustee shall, in the absolute discretion of such
Executor or Trustee, deéém advisable and proper:

; (a)) To retain any property, real or personal,
included in my estat&’or in any trust herein created, to change
investments, and™tedinvest and reinvest from time to time in ‘such
other property,G\real or personal, within or without the United States,
including, without limitation, stocks of any classification and
shares offor’ interests in any mutual fund, without being limited in
such retention, investment or reinvestment to property authorized
for inVestmént by any applicable local law and ‘without regard to
diversification of assets. :

{(b) To sell, without notice, at public¢ or private
s&le), for cash or on credit, with or without security, to exchange
an@®to grant options to purchase any property, real oxr personal, mnot
herein specifically devised or bequeathed which is included in my
estate or in any trust herein created or is at any time held here-

under, and in so doing to execute all necessary deeds or other
instruments.
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' () To herrow mconey, to mortgage or plédge_as
security any property held herevnder and to pay interest thereon at
the prevailing rate.

) : _ (?) To lease for any period, exchange, parti-
tion, alter, demolish, improve ¢r otherwise deal with real property.

(e) To make contracts and agreements, to com-
promise, settle, release, arbitrate or accept arbitration of any
debts or claims in favor of or against my estate or any trust herein
created and to extend, modify or waive the terms of leases, bonds,
mortgages and other obligations or liens.

(£) To vote, in person or by proxy, any, stbck
or securities held hereunder, and to exercise or delegate diseretion-
ary powers in connection therewith. . .

(g) To consent to and participate in ahygte-
organization, consolidation, merger, dissolution, sale, lease,
moxrtgage, purchase or other action affecting any stock ar securities
held hereunder, and to make payments in connection ‘theFewith.

(h) To deposit property witimany protective,
reorganization or similar committee, to exercise 6r)delegate dis-
cretionary powers in connection therewith andqto(share in paying
the compensation and expenses of such committeet

(i) To employ agent§, attorneys, accountants,
brokers, counsel, including investmenticounsel, or others, whether
individual or corporate, and to pay theix reasonable compensation and
expenses. Any BExecutor or Trustee may\serve in any such additional
capacity and be so compensated for{services rendered in such addition-
al capacity.

(i} To heldyany property, real or personal,
in the name of a nomineeg

(k) Toldetermine in all cases of reasonable
doubt the manner in which receipts and expenditures shall be allo-
cated between principalWand income.

(1) In dividing or distributing my estate or
any trust hexein ckeated, to make such division or distribution in
money, in kind§ or“partly in money and paxrtly in kind, or by
alloting or assigning undivided interests in property, even if one’
or more shaxes be composed in whole or in part of property different
in kind from that of any other share.

(m) To make such divisions, distributions or
advances, /at any time and from time to time during the period of
administration of my estate, of all or any part of the net income
or prifcipal of my estate as my Executor may, in the absolute dis-
cretion of my Executor, deem appropriate.

(n) To continue any business, joint venture,
or investment, in which I may be engaged cor in which I may have an
interest at the time of my death, inclvding the authority to in-
corporate any such business, joint venture, or investment, which
is not incorporated at the time cf my death, and to make funds
available for the continuation of any such business, joint venture,

ER
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or investment, in the form of loans, stock subscriptions or other-
wise as my Executor or my Trustee shall deem best.

(o)} Generally to do any and all acts and things
and to execute any and all such written instruments with respect to
any property held hereunder which my Executor o:x my Trustee would
be entitled to do were such property owned absolutely by my Executor
or my Trustee,

The provisions of this Article shall continue
in effect with respect to any property at any time held hereunder
until the administration of my estate or of any trust herein created
shall have been completed by the payment or distribution thereof
pursuant to the terms of this Will.

TENTH : (a) Every election, determination, @r other
exercise by my Executor or by my Trustee of any right, powerd
privilege or discretion granted to my Executor nr 4owmy\Trustee
expressly or by implication in this my Will or by law, whether made
upon a question actually raised or implied in thé Acts or proceedings
of my Executor or of my Trustee shall, s, far as permitted by law,
be conclusive and binding upon all persons affected thereby.

(b} No person dealihg with my Executor or with
my Trugtes shall be requiféd to%sesd, to the application of any prop-
erty paid or delivered to my Executor or to my Trustee, or to inquire
into the expediency or propriety of any transaction or the authority
of ny Executor or of my Trustee to enter into or consummate the
same upon such terms™asWmy Executor or my Trustee may deem advisable.

ELEVENTH: (&) Any reference in this Will to my "Executor"
or to my "Trustee" shall be deemed to include not only the Executrix
or Trusteé Herein first named, but also any substitute or successor
(or sp€éialw®r ancillary Co-Executor) at any time serving in a
fiduciary capacity hereunder; and all rights, powers, privileges
and discretions herein granted to my Executor or to my Trustee shall
be deemed to be granted not only to the Executrix or to the Trustee
herein first named, but also to any substitute or successor (or

special or ancillary Co-Executor) at any time serving in a fiduciary

capacity hereunder.
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(b) I appoint mv said wife, JEAN M. O'CONNELL,
to serve as sole BExecutrix hefeof. In tﬁe e&ept that my said wifé
fails to become or ceases to-be Executrix hereotf for any reason, -

I appoint ANTHONY M. O'CONNEIL as the substitute Executor hereof.

(¢) I nominate and appoint as Trustee of any
trust herein createé ANTHONY M. O'CONNELL.

(d) So far as I may iawfully do so, I direct
that no bond or other security shall be required of any Exetutor
or Trustee serving hereunder for the faithful performance of duties
in any jurisdiction. | |

(e) Except for willful default ©r gross negli-
gence, my Executor and my Trustee shall not be liabhleyfor any act,
omission, loss, damage or expense arising from“the ‘performance of
duties under this Will, including the ack, omission, loss, damage
or expense caused by any agent appointed by my Executor or by my
Trustee.

TWELFTH: It is my lntention that this Will take full
advantage of the maximum marital deduction under federal estate tax
laws; therefore, all prdyisionsbof this Will shall be construed,
and all powers of myj\BExecuteor shall be construed and exercised,
accordingly. Q

THIRTEENTH:# The use of any gender herein shall be deemed

to be or include the other genders and the use of the singular herein

shall be @dcemed to be or include tﬁé plural (and vice versa), wher-
aver appropriate. .

FOURTEENTH: All references to this Will in the Articles
hefeof shall be deemed to mean this instrument as modified by any
and all valid codicils hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, HAROLD A. O'CONNELL, herewith set

my hand to this, my last Will, typewritten on twelve (12) sheets of
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paper (including the attestation clause,. signatures of witnesser,

and acknowledgements) this \,\& day of ()\)‘,\‘,& ., 1974,
. 1Y

in the presence of each and all of the subscribing witnesses, each
of whom I have requested in the presence of each of the others, to
subscribe his or her name, together with his or her address, as

an attesting witness, in my presence, and in the presence of each

other,

e (L O Cerere
D A. O'CONNELL

on the [] H ‘day of Gbiaad , 19749 HAROLD A. O'CONNELL

declared to us, the undersigned, that the foregoing Instrument was

3

HAROL

his Last Will and Testament and he requested usS)tG act as witnesses
to his signature thereon. He thereupon Signed said Will in our
presence, we being present at the sam@ time; and we now, at his
request, in his presence, and ify the presence of each other do
hereunto subscribe our names as witnesses, An<d we each of us de-

clare that we believe this testator to be of sound mind and memory.

é‘ﬂ"’m‘_ residing atg"‘;\:fr_l." L~

residing at Q’Z;ﬂmg . zi%éa
residing at M_'_%




STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY/CITY OF FAIRFAX, to-tit:

Before me; the undersigned anthcrity, ?;#;his day
personally appeared HAROLD A.'O'CONNELL, AL ek
fiy Dundlid Coreroite

c:;lgf//’:}/// ’ known to me to e the testator and the witnesses,

f/;pectlvely, whose names are signed to the attached or foregoing
instrument and, all of these persons being by me first duly
sworn, HAROLD A. O'CONNELL, the testator, declared to me,and

to the witnesses in my presence that said instrument s his

Last Will and Testament and that he had willingdy signed or
directed another to sign the same for him, and éxecuted it

in the presence of sald witnesses as hisAfree and voluntary

act for the purposes therein expressed;_that said witnesses

;.

stated before me that the foregoing Will was executed and acknowledged

by the testator as his Last Wild and\Testament in the presence

of the said witnesses who, inghis piesence andé at his request,
and in the presence of each™pther, did subscribe their names
thereto as attesting witmesses on the day of the date of said
Will, and that the téstator, at the time of the execution of
said Will, was, over the age of eighteen (18) years and of sound

and disposimg,mind and memory.

wiitness=MNan 0 h B0 Comad {8
Witness

Witness KZ
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Subscribed, sworn and ackre-ledjed Leofore me by HAROLD A. 9 CONNELL,
the testator, subscribed and swora before me by C-‘f/('/ ,// Z S
A /

e 5T w,f,.,z';,é'.c;, R A = Zl;/ Qfﬁ/ Q

7 /
Mtneés’Zs, this ///jl dey of & //L ,(/ / ., a. D/«/:"/-/
//

g 4

’

K’Z’/ (Q/a,«../_ff/

Notary Public

My Commission expires; e ‘9% 7 é

In the Clerk's Office the Ciro\nt Co‘uxt7oi Fabdax
County, Virginia. Apane L C < :
Proved, Probated ard crdaté: o b2 r-co.ded

Teste: W. FRaNKLIN GOOLING, CLERK

h ' By VAcnek D Corosts

Deputy Clezk

ACOrY TEST:
W, mym GOODING

Deputy C)erk
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THOMY O'CoNNELL
D

AN

"DEED IN TRUST UNDER
LAND TRUST AGREEMENT

THIS DEED IN TRUST UNDER LAND TRUST AGREEMENT, made this_& i

day of DCYPBER , 1992 by and between JEAN MARY O'CONNELL/NADEK
and HOWARD{"NADER, husband and wife, SHEILA ANN/O'CONNELL and PIERRE
/SHEVENELL, husband and wife, ANTHONY MINER/O'CONNELL, divorceed=and
not remarried, and ANTHONY MINER/O'CONNELL, Trustee Under thetLast
Will and Testament of Harold A. O'Connell (colledtiwely,
"Grantors™); and ANTHONY MINER/ O'CONNELL, Trustee, of, Fairfax
County, Virginia (hereinafter sometimes collectively neferred to as
"Trustees" or "Grantees"):

55-/72

WITNESSETH:

That Grantors for good and valuable 4consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby
grant and convey to the Grantees as trustees "the hereinafter
described parcel of real estate, situate 4and/ being in Fairfax
County, Virginia, and being more partéc@larly described on the
attached and incorporated EXHIBIT A ("Property").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property 1n fee simple, with the
appurtenances thereunto belonging, uponihthe trusts and for the uses
and purposes set forth herein an®d,in that certain Land Trust
Agreement dated as of[ér%ay of CrrokErR 1992, which is incorporated
herein by this reference,

Full power and authoristty“dise hereby granted to the Trustee
and their successors andy dssigns to protect and conserve the
property; to sell, contractWtovsell and grant options to purchase
the Property and any right, title or interest therein on any terms;
to exchange the Property or any part thereof for any other real or
personal property upon any terms; to convey the Property by deed or
other conveyance_.to any=grantee, with or without consideration; to
mortgage, pledgeor™otherwise encumber the Property or any part
thereof; to lease,Wcontract to lease, grant options to lease and
renew, extend ,amend and otherwise modify leases on the Property or
any part thereof /from time to time, for any period of time, for and
rental andfupon any other terms and conditions; and to release,
convey otf a§sign any other right, title or interest whatsocever in
the Property or any part thereof.

NO) party dealing with the Trustee in relation to the
Property”in any manner whatsoever, and (without limiting the
fofegoing) no party to whom the Property or any part thereof or any
interest therein shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased
or mortgaged by the Trustee, shall be obliged (a) to see to the
application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or
otherwise advanced on the Property, (b) to see that the terms of
this trust have been complied with, (¢) to inquire into the
authority, necessity of expediency of any act of any Trustee, or
(d) be privileged to inquire into any of the terms of the Trust
Agreement. Every deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument executed
by the Trustee in relation to the Property shall be conclusive
evidence in favor of every person claiming and right, title or
interest thereunder; (a) that at the time of the delivery thereof
this trust was in full force and effect, (b) that such instrument
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was executed in accordance with the trusts, terms and conditions
hereof and of the Trust Agreement and is binding upon all
beneficiaries thereunder, (c¢) that the Trustee was duly authorized
and empowered to execute and deliver every such instrument, and _(d)
if a conveyance has been made to a successor or successors Win
trust, that such successor or successors have been propéenly
appointed and are fully vested with all the title, estate, rights,
powers, duties and obligations of his, its or their predecésser®in
trust.

The Trustee shall have no individual liability er oblhigation
whatsoever arising from his ownership, as trustee, of tlie legal
title to said property, or with respect to any act dene of contract
entered into or indebtedness incurred by him in¢dealing with said
property, or in otherwise acting as such trustee, except only so
far as said Trust Property and any trust funds®in the actual
possession of the Trustee shall be applicablfe/to “the payment and
discharge thereof.

The interest of every beneficiar$ hereunder and under the
Trust Agreement and of all persons claimifig, ufider any of them shall
be only in the earnings, avails ande proteeds arising from the
rental, sale or other disposition of the\Property. Such interest is
hereby declared to be personal’ Property, and no beneficiary
hereunder shall have any righty “title or interest, 1legal or
equitable, in or to the Property, as such, but only in the
earnings, avails and proceeds™thete of as provided in the Trust
Agreement.

This deed is governed by and is to be read and construed with
reference to Section 55317.1, Code of Virginia (1950 as amended)
and now in force.

Except as hereinafter noted, the Grantors covenant that they
have the right to,conuwey*the Property to the Trustee, that Grantors
have done no act te encumber the Property, that the Trustees shall
have quiet possession of the Property, free from all encumbrances,
and that Grantors will execute such further assurances of the
Property as may be requisite.

HowardsNader and Pierre Shevenell join in this Deed in Trust
Under Land TruMst Agreement for the sole purpose of consenting to
the cony€yance of the Property, and hereby forever convey, release
and waive any marital rights or right to claim an elective share in
such, Property as part of their spouses' augmented estate pursuant
tofCode/of Virginia, Section 64.1-13, et seqg., as amended, and give
no ¢ovenant or warranty of title to the property hereby conveyed.
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WITNESS the following signatures and seals:

KD.G»- Klaxe, OC prons\\ (\o\éd (SEAL)

Gean Mary O’Connell Nader

W%/ | (SEAL)

Hokafd Nader

WQ) W/Q A SEAL)

Anthony Miney 0! Connell

%(( %/ﬁcw@/)(f%u)

Anthony—HMinet O'Connell, Trustee
Under tite Last Will and Testament of
Harold“a. ©'Connell

. - 3
STATE OF Jvocscaislrasice’

COUNTY OF ﬁzﬁﬁm&&d , to wit:

The fo g01ng instrument was acknowledged before me this
42 day of , 1992, by Jean Mary O'Connell

Nader. /
trseer & [Jherd
Notary Public
ﬂ Noturiel Scal
My CommisSSion expires: MFWE.@:L%‘;M
My Comasion Exires Jan, 18, 1993

> Menber, mia Agsocition o Nataete
STATE OF PN/ ras i Pannervai ¢ g
QOUNTY OF _ 5> ({2 s b ony , to wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
e d day of ﬂuay vt ¥ , 1992, by Howard Nader.

%/f I‘Q—%‘f\
Notary Publl«‘?.1 g b T ey

. P S
My Commission expires: 2 ~rv 9?5 b

3
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\
COUNTY OF A7 124 , to wit:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
d"‘b day of J&#@ﬂzzx , 1992, by Sheila _Anh
0'Connell. é ; ;

Notary Public

My Commission expires; % 4¢ éz’. /EOZ E
STATE OF %A{ﬁ .

COUNTY OF (e gubecoet , to wit:
The foregping instrument was acknowledged before me this
dfél day of ¢ Coml ) , 1992 by Pierre Shevenell.

My Commission expires:

STATE OF \/z(‘%g/ﬂ

COUNTY OF [ , to wit:
The foregoingdnstrument was acknowledged before me this

:?54112 day of , 1992, by Anthony Miner

O'Connell, ?

v

Notary Public

My Commission” expires: 7.— Z/ \.6]9/

STATE, OF %/'4’////
CoUNTYOF __— AL X , to wit:

5212425 The foregoing instypument was acknowledged before me this
day of%ﬂ , 1992, by Anthony Miner
O0'Connell, Trustee Undfr the Last Will and Testament of Harold A.
O'Connell.

’

Notary Public

My Commission expires: ~7~.3/ v-é??/

9_
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Exhibit A

BEGINNING at a stake and stones in the East Ravensworth line a
corner to lines of G. Haines in line of lands of C. Potter's Estate
and thence running with said line N 8-1/4° E. 450 feet to a stake
and stones corner to lands heretofore conveyed by C. Huntington;
thence with said land N 68-1/2" W. 939 feet to a stake andsstones
in center of abandoned road bed of Washington Southern (RADlway
Company; thence with the center thereof 8 21-1/2° W. 880 feetito a
stake and stones; thence by lands of G. Haines N 89%-4/4° E. 1121
feet to the beginning containing 15 acres more or less.
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JOSEPH BERRY

VIENNA, VIRGINIA

CIVIL ENGINEER

COUNTY SURVEYOR FOR FPAIRFAX OOUNTY

DPescription of H.A.0'Connell's property,situteed in
Mount Vernon District,Feirfex County,Virginie and bounded as

follows:- _
Beginning et the corner of £.A.Brice in the

middle of the old rasilroed bed,now esbandoned; thence wiih fthe

line of Brice S.74°08'20"E., (pessing through & pipe &t 40.0 £t.)
929.77 £v.. to & pipe in the line of Williem Perker$% thence with
the line of Parker and continuing the same counsey,with the line

of Mrs.BEdne B.Hunter S.1°42'25"W. 477.15 f4. (to & pipe; thencse
with enother line of Mrs.Hunter 3.85°19!50¥W. (pessing through &
pipe at 1088.26 f£t.) 1131.22 ft. to¢the™middle of the o0ld railroad
bed; thence with the middle of “the, old reilroad bed N.16°43'20"E.
859.5 ft. to the beginning. Conteining 15.329 eacres.

- 0CT 23 1992

RECQRDED FAIRFAX CO VA
TESTE: :7



I

BK83071T 1452

 PROPERTY OF
H.A OCONNELL.
e Fairiax Coanzfry,
VIRGIN/IA.
ater  Scole:-)"=150

M ‘&
o W e s A d“. 20./753. et ¢

N - /5.329 Acves
N |
X
Q
T |
g (N
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S
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. dq X 2
§ N Y o
I )
S 859.50" NIG G20 .

L& 0F OLD RR. BED (New QBANOONED)
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| don't understand why
this "Assignment and
Receipt "was not
included in the summons.

"Assignment” means
transfer of whole.

ASSIGNMENT AND RECEIPT

I, Anthony Miner O'Connell, Trustee under the last will and
testament of Harold A. 0'Connell, of Fairfax County, Virginia, do
hereby assign, set over, and transfer unto Anthony Miner 0O'Connell,
Trustee under a DEED IN TRUST UNDER LAND TRUST AGREEMENT dated
October 16, 1992, and recorded in Deed Book 8307 at Page 1446%0of
the Land Records of Fairfax County, Virginia, attached herété and
made a part hereof, a 46.0994% interest in a certain tract Jor
parcel of land containing, be the same more or less, 15,0 @cres of
ground, located in Fairfax County, Virginia, more paftilularly
described in Exhibit A attached to the said DEED IN, TRUST UNDER
LAND TRUST AGREEMENT.

I, Anthony Miner 0O'Connell, Trustee undet, 4, DEED IN TRUST
UNDER LAND TRUST AGREEMENT dated October 16,3%1992,) recorded as
aforesaid in Deed Book 8307 at Page 1446 herebymacknowl edge receipt
of a 46.0994% interest in the certain tract/ or parcel of land
containing 15.0 acres of land, more or lesshdescribed in Exhibit
A attached to the said DEED IN TRUST UNDER UAND TRUST AGREEMENT
attached hereto, which I agree to hold in trust for Jean Mary
O'Connell Nader, Sheila Ann O'Conneld, ‘and myself, Anthony Miner
O'Connell.

palin
Witness the following signatures and seals the_// day of

;ﬁgﬁ?gﬁzy 1993.

3%[/ 14/@7”/ /i/;’// ﬂ// SEAL

Sheila Ann O'Cghnell

/7/ e LSM

A fhony Mln O Connell

// s /%wf 2 /ﬂf’uw% W‘

‘Anthony Mifier O'Connell,
Trustee under the last will

and testament of Harold A. O'Connell
Aﬂséié?/ye,ﬂzzth,47Z27¢w4¢?2g;ﬂa
Anthony Mirer O'Connell,

Trustee under DEED IN TRUST UNDER

LAND TRUST AGREEMENT recorded in Deed Book
8307 at page 1446
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| don't understand why
this "Assignment and

"Assignment” means Receipt "was not
transfer of whole. included in the summons.

IN ASSIGNMENT AND RECEIPT

I, Anthony Miner O’Connell, Trustee under the last will and testament of Harold A.
O’Connell, of Fairfax County, Virginia, do hereby assign, set over, and transfer unto
Anthony Miner O’Connell, Trustee under a DEED IN TRUST UNDER LAND TRUST
AGREEMENT dated October 16, 1992, and recorded in Deed Book 8307 at Page 1446
of the Land Records of Fairfax County, Virginia, attached hereto and made a part here®f,
a46.0994% interest in a certain tract or parcel of land containing, be the same more o
less, 15.0 acres of ground, located in Fairfax County, Virginia, more particularly
described in Exhibit A attached to the said DEED IN TRUST UNDER LAND TRUST
AGREEMENT.

dor g DOED IM TRUST UNDER LAND TRUST
AGREEMENT dated October 16, 1992, recorded as aforesaid in Reed Book 8307 at
Page 1446 hereby acknowledge receipt of a 46.0994% interest imthécertain tract or
parcel of land containing 15.0 acres of land, more or less, describeddin Exhibit A attached
to the said DEED IN TRUST UNDER LAND TRUST AGREEMENT attached hereto,
which I agree to hold in trust for Jean Mary O’Connell\Nader,}Sheila Ann O’Connell and
myself, Anthony Miner O’Connell.

I Anthon ' Minar O’ Conrell, Trustee vndnr
: .

&4

Witness the following signatures and seals the _ St day of January, 2001

Wedin O‘Com@b SEAL w

Jean Mary O’Connell Nader

)

\ \
=\ L !9/ ':!‘.‘A”A.,” ‘ﬂluﬁ_"

057/ ke 2 sEAL

gghnell /
, 7 Y

%ame H/// Anthony O’Connelw
( 7 /é/%ﬂ’h// , SEAL
Anthony Myaef O’Conﬁell, /

Trustee under DEED IN TRUST UNDER

LAND TRUST AGREEMENT recorded in Deed Book

8307 at page 1446
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.
State of %4

County o5 2oz petoClecel _, towit:
=4
he foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this /S day of
2001, by Jean Mary O’Connell Nader. - o

Notary Public

Notarial Seal
1ICianc ert Nota Public

nsington
Nh?y é(:mmlsgs‘on Exp\res Jan 18, 2001
- Mamber, Pennsylvania Assoclation 0 otaries

State of

County of I , to wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this % day of
( QM(%( 2001, by Sheila Ann O’ (%6 W\

Notary Public ’

RUTH E. MARTIN

My commission expites NOTARY PUBLIC, MAINE

State of \[\( {M/V\,Lak
C\,ﬁ,\ County-of Q Yy SNt U\Of , to wit:

The foregoing instrument was‘acknowledged before me this 2 !’eﬂk day of
o0l 200() by Anthony Miner O’ Connell.

@&&A N Mok

Notary Pitblic

My commission expires: J/Y\CU& 3’ 2007




State of \{W M
QM County of N , to wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7/[ l day of
Decembed  200{} by Anthony Miner O’Connell, Trustee under the last will and
testament of Harold Anthony O’Connell.

(M‘@ Lo Mapts

Notary Public

My commission expires: W\ﬂ% 5] ; Z(C)W/

State of V' (Mui
County of \\\ﬂ L ‘D(W\\Du)\%jc , to wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before nie'this 261 day of
\MML

ZOOL by Anthony Miner O’Connell, I'tuste€ under DEED IN TRUST
UNDER LAND TRUST AGREEMENT recorded'in Deed Book 803 at page 1446

(Lacr Lo Mty

Notary Public

My cominissiomgxpires: Fh\/,U/,L- % I L O 0 Z
\ g 7



93-264206 BNV I2 11117

LAND TRUST AGREEMENT

THIS LAND TRUST AGREEMENT ("Trust Agreement"), dated as of the [é[’”_

day of OCTOGER 1992, between ANTHONY MINER]O'CONNELL, TRUSTEE,

{collectively, "Trustee" or "Trustees"), and JEAN MARY O'CONNELI
/7NADE§§ SHEILA ANN‘!O'CONNELL, ANTHONY MINER /O'CONNELL, and ANTHONY

MINERY O'CONNELL, Jrustee Under the Last Will and Testament\df
Harold A. / O'Connell (collectively, "Beneflciary" ok
"Beneficiaries") provides:

7

(R S -rZ g,

. RECITALS
R-1. Beneficiaries, by virtue of that certain DeedjyingTrust
Under Land Trust Agreement recorded in Deed Book 8307 at Wage /_‘jjlé
among the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia, ‘have caused
title to the real property described in the\ attached and
incorporated Exhibit A ("Property") to be conveyedi\toythe Trustee.

-o0¢/ - /

; M R-2. Pursuant to that certain Power of "Attorney dated LQE#ciny
-é? 9040 07] 1992, a copy of which is attached and dncerporated herein as
Exhibit B, the Beneficiaries designated Anthony Miner O'Connell
("O'Connell") as their true and lawfuly agent and attorney-in-fact
to do, execute and perform all and everfj aet’or thing necessary to
be done in and about the Property.

V¢ 7R LA

R-3. By this Trust Agreement$) the Trustee will hold legal
title to the Property for the uses and purposes and subject to the
terms and conditions set forth™in%wthis Trust Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, fofy and in consideration of the premises,
the foregoing recitals, and theWwnutual covenants contained herein,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto,
intending to be legal fly bound, hereby agree as follows:

61 Siigy yg

TEFEX MR AL go-
cobD&E g kL

1. Recitals: The recitals set forth above are
incorporated herein, by reference, as if fully set forth in the text
of this Trust Agreement.

2. Ifegal and Beneficial Title. Beneficiaries have
aprointed and 'do /hereby constitute and appoint the trustee, or his
survivor(s) or successor(s), as trustee for Beneficiaries to hold
legal title“to' ' the Property for the benefit of beneficiaries, their
succesg@rshand assigns, pursuant to the terms and conditions of
this Trust Agreement. The Trustee hereby declares, acknowledges and
agrees, tfat the Trustee holds, and shall continue to hold pursuant
toPthis’Trust Agreement, the legal record title to the Property as
trustee and nominee for the benefit of the beneficiaries.

3. Beneficiaries' Rights and Obligations.

3.01. The parties hereto acknowledge that this Trust
Agreement evidences the ownership (and all of the burdens and
benefits thereof) in the Property by the Beneciaries; provided,
however, that the interest of beneficiaries in the Property shall
be deemed to be personal property, pursuant to the provisions of
Section 55-17.1 Code of Virginia (1950 as amended), and shall pass
or may be assigned or otherwise transferred as such. No Beneficiary

(4 22750

LeoNIN &L,
D iRl

/

R AN conp(A R4 b

AN THONY/ )
SPR(N -FLEA
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shall have any legal or equitable right, title or interest, as
realty, in or to any real estate which constitutes all of any part

of the Property, or the right to compel partition. The
Beneficiaries shall have only the right, as personalty, hereinabove
set forth. The death of a Beneficiary shall not terminate this

trust or in any manner affect the powers of the Trustee. The death
or resignation of O'Connell or any successor attorney-in-fact
("Attorney~in-Fact") designated by the Beneficiaries shall mnot
terminate this trust or in any manner affect the powers ofmthe
Trustee but shall result in the designation by the Beneficiariles of
a successor attorney-in-fact. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Wthe
Beneficiaries shall be the real and beneficial ownéts of"% the
Property for all purposes whatsoever (including, without
limitation, risk of loss, federal, state and local ificome” taxes,
estate and inheritance taxes, and real property taxesy, Wto the same
extent and with the same force and effect as If %a deed to the
property had been recorded in the name of theW\beneficiaries.
Accordingly, without limiting the generality of (theyforegoing, from
and after the effective date of this Tfusk /Agreement, The
Beneficiaries shall have the right, actinghybyhand through their
Attorney-in-Fact, to (i) use, occupy, genjoy/,, and control the
Property, to receive the earnings, profits jand proceeds from any
rental, sale, financing or refinancing 4 ox ‘ether disposition of the
Property, including any proceeds firom casualty or title insurance
policies and any condemnation awa®d$, or%proceeds, and to otherwise
have and exercise all of the burdens, and benefits of beneficial
ownership and control of the Property% (ii) develop the Property or
construct, repair, alter, _femod€l, demolish or replace —any
improvements on the Propektys 1in such manner or form as the
Attorney-in-Fact shall determine in his or her sole discretion;
(iii) lease, contract toflease, grant options to lease and renew,
extend, amend or othemwise modify leases on the Property, any
portion or portionsythereof, or any improvements located thereon,
from time to time, forwmd@ny rental and upon any other terms and
conditions: and (LVv9™encumber, convey, or otherwise deal with title
to the Property orfyany portion or portions of the Property and
direct the Trustee to encumber, convey or otherwise deal with legal
title to the Prdperty, or any portion or portions of the Property,
as hereinafteraset forth.

3402. Except for those obligations of Trustee referenced
in papagraph” 9.02, Beneficiaries, acting by and through their
Attornéy-in*Fact, hereby covenant and agree to (i) pay all real
estate™axes and other assessments for the Property, when and as
the, same are due; (ii) at all times adeqguately insure any
imiprovements on the Property against fire and other casualties, and
maintain liability insurance in reasonable amounts with a company
doing business in the Commonwealth of Virginia that is reasonably
acceptable to the Trustee, all of which policies shall name the
Trustee as additional insured thereunder; (iii) pay all sums
falling due under any and all loans or other liens now or hereafter
affecting, encumbering, relating to or arising from any contract
relating to the property: (iv) pay all expenses in connection with
the ownership and upkeep of, or otherwise concerning, the Property,
including, without limitation, all maintenance charges, insurance

R
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premiums, repairs, etc.; (v) pay all costs in connection with any
transfer of the property, legal title thereto, or any interest
therein, including any transfer and/or recordation taxes or costs
in connection with any financing placed on the Property or any
transfer of the Property or any interest therein; and (vi) file all
income tax returns with respect to the Property and its operation
and pay all taxes on the earnings and avails of the Property &z
growing out of the ownership thereof.
4. DUTIES of TRUSTEE; ACTIONS by Trustee.

4.01. Trustee shall perform the following dutiles
without compensation therefor, except as is otherwise previdedyin
paragraphs 8 and 9 of this Trust Agreement: Trustee “hasgthe
authority to (i) execute all instruments which shall be necessary
to protect and conserve the Property; (ii) sell, contragt to sell
and grant options to purchase the Property, oreany portion or
portions thereof and any right, title or interest therein)for cash
or on credit; (iii) exchange the Property, oy Jany portion or
portions thereof, for any other real property uponfany terms; (iv)
convey the Property, or any portion or portions theFeof, by deed or
other conveyance to any grantee, with or without consideration; (v)
mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber the Property, or any portion
or portions thereof (including the granting of deeds of trust
thereon); and (vi) release, convey or assign, any other right, title
or interest whatsoever, in, to or , abeout the Property, or any
portion or portions therecf. Trustee shall have the power to
perform any of the above actsf without the consent of the
Beneficiaries or the Attorney-insFact. Upon written direction of
all the beneficiaries or @Attorney-in~Fact, Trustee shall be
required to perform any of the above acts. Trustee shall not be
required to inquire into gthe authenticity, necessity or propriety
of any written direction exXecuted and delivered to it by all of the
Beneficiaries or their AMftorn€y-in-Fact pursuant to this paragraph.

4,02. Thefoktegoing power and authority of Trustee, as
contained in paragmaph™ .0l above, shall in no way limit the power
of the Beneficiaries to take any and all of the same actions in
their own name and stead in lieu of taking action through Trustee,
to the extent p€rmitted by the laws of the State of Virginia.

4,031 All actions by the Trustee under this Trust
Agreement sh@ll Be effective only if joined in, in writing, by all
parties cofip¥ising Trustee. Should a dispute or disagreement arise
between the\Beneficiaries in respect of this Trust Agreement or the
Propertyg# the Trustee shall be entitled, in his or her sole and
absoluteadiscretion, to seek the guidance of a court of law or
equity In accordance with applicable law,

4.04, (a) 1If the Property or any part thereof remains
in this trust at the expiration of twenty (20) years from the date
hereof, the Trustee shall promptly either convey record title to
the Property to the Beneficiaries, at the <cost of the"
Beneficiaries, or promptly sell the Property at a public sale after
a reasonable public advertisement and reasonable notice thereof to
the Beneficiaries, and after deducting the reasonable cost and
expenses of such sale, the Trustee shall deliver the proceeds of
sale either to the Attorney-in-Fact or to the Beneficiaries in
accordance with the respective interests.
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(b) If at any time prior to the expiration of
twenty (20) years from the date hereof the assets of this trust
shall consist solely of cash, the Trustee shall transfer and
deliver all of such assets to either the Attorney-in~Fact or the
Beneficiaries in accordance with their respective interests. Upon
the completion of the action required by this paragrqaph, the trust
and this Trust Agreement shall terminate.

4,05, BAnything in this Trust Agreement to the contraty
notwithstanding, the Trustee is directed to sell the PropertyNor
any portion thereof without the consent of the Beneficiaries if fat
any time prior to the expiration of twenty (20) years from\date
hereof, the Trustee shall deem it advisable in order to protect“the
interests of the Beneficiaries, but no such sale may be madesfuntil
after reasonable notice thereof is given to all of the
Beneficiaries. After deducting the reasonable costs™and expenses
of such sale, the Trustee shall deliver the proceeds thereof to the
Attorney-in~Fact or the Beneficiaries in acgordance “with the
provisions of subparagraph 4.04 above.

5. Trustee Not to Exercise Rights “Wof Ownership or
Control Over Property. Trustee does herebyh\covenant and agree with
the beneficiaries that Trustee will not, #InM\Trustee’s capacity as
trustee and holder of legal record titlegtio the Property, take any
actions respecting the Property, exceptN\in accordance with the
powers granted in paragraph 4.01 above, or by the direction of all
of the Beneficiaries or the Attokney-in-Fact. It is expressly
understood and agreed between the¢ Beneficiaries and Trustee that
the manner of holding title to _the Property (or any part thereof)
is solely for the convenience(of\the Beneficiaries; accordingly,
the spouse, executors, administrators, beneficiaries, distributees,
successors or assigns of jany party comprising Trustee or any other
holder of record title to“all or any portion of the Property, shall
have no right, title oy imterest in and to any of the Property by
reason of the mann®&r Uin) which title is held, but the entire
Property shall be greated”as property of the Beneficiaries, subject
to the terms of this Trust Agreement. Trustee hereby assigns to
the Beneficiaries th%e proceeds, if any, receivable by Trustee with
respect to anys/imsurance policies under which Trustee is insured
with respect tof Trustee's holding record title to the Property,
including, gwithout limitation, proceeds from title insurance
policies.

6. Disclaimer of Partnership. This Trust Agreement
shall nlot"be deemed to be, or create or evidence, the existence of
a business’ trust, an association in the nature of a corporation, a
papthership, a joint venture or any other business entity or
enterprise between the Trustee and the Beneficiaries,

7. Third Parties.

7.01. No party dealing with the Trustee in relation
to the Property, or any portion or portions thereof, in any manner
whatsoever and (without limiting the foregoing), no party to whom
the Property, or any portion or poxrtions thereof, or any interest
therein shall be conveyed, contracted to be sold, leased or
mortgaged by Trustee, shall be obliged to (i) see to the
application of any purchase money, rent or money borrowed or
otherwise advanced on the Property; (ii) see that the terms of this

<~



Please recognize the rule of law; "Trustee
BK 8845 1453 |Notindividually Liable" at Bk8845p1453
and dismiss this summons 2012-13064.

Trust Agreement have been complied with; (iii) inquire into the
authority, necessity or expediency of any act of Trustee; or (iv)
be priviledged to ingquire into any of the terms of this Trust
Agreement.

7.02. Every deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument
executed by Trustee in relation to the Property, or any portion or
portions thereof, shall, Af joined in/by all rties comprising
Trustee in conformity with|/the provisions of paragraph 4.03 of this
Trust Agreemeiht, be conclusive evidence in fayor of every pekSon
i ight, er (i) that aty, the
time of delivery thereof |the trust reunder was) in 4full
force and efflect, executeds in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Trust Agreement
and all amendments i binding Yupén the
Beneficiaries, {iii) that Trustee
to execute and deliver

8. Trustee Not Individually Liable: Indemnification and
Rei ement of Trustee by the Beneficiaries.
8.01. he Trustee,

tedwby Trustee with
imited to |deeds, dee
gtate that| the Truste

but not
expressT

8.02. Notw1thstand'ng the obligations in paragraph
the Trustee shall not be required (i) to

tespect to the property unless
furnished with suffilcient funds
Tyustee's reasonable| satisfaction| with

ereof; or (ii) to play or advance

o the property or this Trust Agreement except fro
to Trustee for such purpose.
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incur any liability to pay any money on account of this Trust
Agreement or the PropertyY, or any portion or portions thereof, or
incur any liahility to pay any money on account of Trustee holding
title to the Property or otherwise in connection with this Trust
Agreement, whether because of breach of contract, injury to person
or property, fines or penalties under any law, or otherwise,
Beneficiary agrees that, except as is otherwise provided_ in
paragraphs 8.01 above and 9.02 below, the Beneficiaries will,Wat
their expense, indemnify, defend and hold harmless Trustee fropmand
against any liabilities or obligations incurred by Trustee®for/any
reason whatsoever as a result of this Trust Agreement, including
all loss, costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees, and“that
the Beneficiaries will, on demand, pay Trustee all suchWpayments
made by Trustee together with trustee's expenses, including
reasonable attorneys' fees.

8.03. The Trustee shall be entitled teo rely, and
shall be fully protected in relying, upon any, Cemmupication or
document to have been made or signed by the Attormey-in-

Fact provided the Trustee has not received Wrikten notice of the
revocation of the power of attorney by anyofhthe Beneficiaries,
Effective immediately upon Trustee's preceipt of such notice,
Trustee shall take no action under thi‘%s Trust Agreement, except as
provided in paragraph 4,01, without ¢the™consent of all of the
Beneficiaries or a final order ofrom® a court of competent
jurisdiction authorizing such actien.

9. Compensation of Trustee: Expenses Paid by Trustee;
Real Estate Taxes.

9.01. Trusteef sha?ll be compensated for its duties
under this Trust Agreementy on a value added basis, The
Beneficiaries agree that the™ basis of the trust property is
$300,000, the assessed)fvalue of the property determined by a
professional appraisaleenfNJune 8, 1992, Trustee is to receive 1/3
of any amount realized above the $300,000 basis upon sale of the
property or 1/3 ofWN\anysincrease in the appraised value of the
property upon convVeyance of title to the Beneficiaries.

9.02. Trustee agrees to pay for all expenses
voluntarily undertaken towards increasing the value of the property
and the experdse of @ni\sales commission 1ncurred in the eventual
sale of the= property. -,

"9.03. All real estate taxes on the property shall
be shared by all of the Beneficiaries, If a Beneficiary does not
provid@” hle or her share of the taxes, The Trustee will pay the
shorefal]l and shall be reimbursed the principal plus 10% interest
per anrnim. Trustee shall be reimbursed for any outstanding real
eState tax shares or other Beneficiary shared expense still owed by
any Beneficiary at settlement on the eventual sale of the property.

_ 10. Termination; Resignation of Trustee:; Amendment.
The Trust c¢reated hereunder may be terminated by all of the
Beneficiaries or the Attorney-in Fact at any time and, upon such
termination, Trustee shall convey the Property, or any remaining
portion or portions thereof, to the Beneficiaries or to any person
or persons designated by each of them, in accordance with their
respective interest, at the sole cost of the Beneficiaries. This
Trust Agreement may be amended only by a written agreement executed
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by Trustee and all of the Beneficiaries or the Attorney-in-Fact and
may be revoked or terminated by written notice from all of the
Beneficiaries or the Attorney-in-Fact to Trustee. Trustee shall,
upon the direction of all the Beneficiaries or the Attorney-in-Fact
and at the sole cost of the Beneficiaries, execute any and all
amendments hereto or modifications hereof, provided that the same
preserve the provisions of paragraphs 8 and 9 hereof unless
otherwise agreed in writing by all of the Beneficiaries or thé
Attorney-in-Fact and Trustee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
Trustee shall have the right to resign as trustee upon thirty {30y
days written notice if any of the Beneficiaries shall fail in @ny
material respect to perform any of their obligations under “this
Trust Agreement running to the benefit of Trustee, without’ any
further liability or obligation of Trustee under ¢this¥W Trust
Agreement, such resignation to be effective upon the date specified
in such notice unless the Beneficiaries shall substidtute a new
trustee or trustees prior to such effective date pursuant to the
provisions of paragraph 12 of this Trust Agreemént. The resigning
Trustee shall not be required or obligated to take anmy action under
this Trust Agreement or with respect to the Property from and after
the date any such notice of resignation is giwen, except to convey
the property to a successor trustee ifesd reguested. In the event
all trustees then serving undér this TrustWAgreement resign and no
substitute trustees are appointed by the\Beneficiaries prior to the
date such resignation is effective, then the trustee may convey
record title to the Property to theWBeneficiaries in accordance
with their respective interests, at the Beneficiaries' cost, or, at
Trustee's option, file a suit f0% appropriate relief in a court of
competent jurisdiction.

11. Governing Laws This Trust Agreement shall be
construed in accordancefpwmith®the laws of the Commonwealth of
Virginia.

12. Recordation; Copies of Trust Agreement. The

Beneficiaries shall “hawe the right, at their expense and without
cost to Trustee, Qboyhave this Trust Agreement, or a memorandum
herecf, recorded “among the land records of Fairfax County,
Virginia. Copies of this Trust Agreement or any amendment hereto or
modification fhereof, certified by Trustee or all of the
Beneficiaries 'of /their Attorney-in-Fact to be true and correct,
shall be satisfactory evidence thereof for all purposes.

A3 W, Substitution of Trustees. All of the Beneficiaries
in agreementyor the Attorney-in-Fact shall have the absolute right,
at any tdme and for any reason, with or without cause, to remove
the Trustee, or any of them, and to appoint a substitute trustee or
trustees” hereunder, or upon the resignation, death, incapacity,
disability or absence of the Trustee, or any of them, to appoint a
successor trustee or trustees hereunder, which appointed successor
on), substitute trustee or trustees shall be conferred with all the
rights and charged with all the duties that are conferred or
charged upon the Trustee originally named herein, and Trustee
covenants to promptly execute, acknowledge and deliver to the
Beneficiaries a deed conveying record title to the Property to the
successor trustee(s) and any and all documents in connection
therewith. Said power of substitution or removal may be exercised
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at any time or from time to time, with or without cause, and one or
more exercises thereof shall not be deemed to exhaust said power.

14. Successors. The provisions of this Trust Agreement
shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties
hereto and their respective heirs, representatives, successors and
assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Land Trust Agreement under seal as of the day and year first aboye
written.

TRUSTEE:

Lol M /W/Zﬁﬁﬁzé

Anthony Miner O'Connell, Trustee
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, virginga 22150

Percentage Interest
In The Trust BENEFICIARIES:

17.96687% Q@qmz K@m@{@mg\} Vedseny—

ean Marg Q' Connell Nader

. i
17.96687% 0 SEAL)
'Connell

17.96687% (SEAL)

Mow o fove Y (50757

AnthonyMiner O'Connell, Trustee,
Under the Last Will and Testament
of Harold A. 0O'Connell

46.0994%

starg or N 101 ¥
COUNTY OF FAE v X , to wit:

Rai foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
day ofjiﬁZ?LQZZﬁg______,1992, by Anthony Miner O'Connell,
Trustee,

Notary Public

My Commission expires: :7~.¥Z/ \52?/

STATE OF
COUNTY OF , to wit:
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jf/ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
/2 day ofézgéﬁaaa7L 1992, by Jean Mary 0O'Connell Nader.
Cjééf/ Qf7gﬁféézzt/%i
,/ﬁd4¢da9
Notary Public
My Commissi expires: Nostariel Seal
y ssion exp s - yewl ke
Naw Kertsinglon, Westmorsiand Coty
My Comuiesion Expires Jan, 18, 1980 (|
STATE OF J Mtz A oMol

COUNTY OF (siec b oA Ler e A , to wit:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
( day oﬁﬂk éIZ;<] 1992, by Sheila Ann 0 "@ennell.

Yiwr 0 (LNt L)

ﬁfy Publlc

o

My Commission expires: 160y

sTaTE oF \/| (‘Q 814

COUNTY OF EdEErdxX .t Wi

3 The foregoing insgtrument was acknowledged before me this
A day ofjﬁh&%@ugﬁfi____l992, by Anthony Miner O'Connell.
ﬁotary Public

My Cammission expigqes: 7 3/ 47

state or W M Q) 11X
COUNTY OF NERHIE~AY , to wit:

sziéxL The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
: day of 1992, by Anthony Miner O'Connell,
Trustee, under the Ladt Will and Testament of Harold A. O'Connell.

Notary Pu%lic

My Commission expires: 7 -3/~ 6?}/
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Exhibit B

BEGINNING at a stake and stones in the East Ravensworth line a
corner to lines of G. Haines in line of lands of C. Potter's Estate
and thence running with said line N 8-1/4" E. 450 feet to a stake
and stones corner to lands heretofore conveyed by C. Huntingtonj
thence with said land N 68-1/2" W. 939 feet to a stake and _sténes
in center of abandoned road bed of Washington Southern Rail@ay
Company; thence with the center thereof s 21-1/2° W. 880,.feet™to a
stake and stones; thence by lands of G. Haines N 89-1/4%\E. »1121
feet to the beginning containing 15 acres more or less,
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JOSEPH BERRY

VIENNA, VIRGINIA

O1IVIL ENGINRER
—_— : .
COUNTY SURVEYOR FOR FAIRFAX QOUNTY

Description of H.A,0'Connell's property,situtaed in
Mount Vernon Distriot,Fairfex County,Virginia and bounded as

follows:- _ - ,
. Beginning at the corner of E.A.Brice inethe

middle of the old railrosd bed,now abandoned; thence With the

line of Brice S.74°08'20"E. (pessing through &a pipe &t 40.0 f%t.)
929.77 ft. to & pipe in the line of Williem fariger; thence with
the line of Parker end continuing the séme obmrse with the line

of Mtsa.Edna B.Hunter S,1°42'25"W, 472.15 fd¢. %o & pipe; thence
with esnother 11né of Mrs.thter S.85°1Q'50"W. (psessing through a
pibe st 1088.26 rt.) 1131l.22 ft. go,.the middle of the old railroad
bed; thence with the middle of the old railroad bed N.16°43'20"E,
859.5 ft. to the beginning. Comteining 15,329 acres.
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Exhibit B

POWER OF ATTORNEY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the undersigned, all of the beneficial owners of
that certain real property located in Fairfax County, Virginia, and
more particularly described on the attached and incorporated
Exhibit A ("Property"), do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint
Anthony Miner O'Connell of Fairfax County, Virginia, our truesandV
lawful agent and attorney-in-fact to do, execute and perférm Al
and every act necessary to be done in and about the Property%y Aand
the execution or performance of any act or thing pursuan®jto these
" presents shall be as binding upon the undersigned, as full¥ and
amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they havé, been duly
executed and acknowledged or performed by the undetsigned.

And we hereby ratify and confirm allaglawful® acts and
things heretofore done by the said attorney-in-fagthon our behalf.

This power shall not terminate uporf\theé,disability of the
pr1nc1pals.

Any person, firm or corporatiemyshall be fully protected

- in relying upon this power of attorney "unless and until such

person, firm or corporation has récéjved actual written notice of

its revocation or a notice of itsN\revocation has been recorded
among the land records of Fairfax\\County, Virginia.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals, this (677%

day of pCctoBER , 1992,
Cas W 0Cand) Neieas

Jean“ﬂary O0'Connell Nader

* ' SQ(LQ&J@Q»’\'W&,Q,O (SEAL)

Sheila Ann 0'Connell

Wﬂ/’! 7 W/ (SEAL)

Ant on Mi er O0'Connell

o i 25 55

Anthony/klner O'Connell, Trustee,
Under the Last Will and Testament of
Harold A. O'Connell
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STATE OF
COUNTY OF , to wit:

A The forpgoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
3 day 0@:223414 1992, by Jean Mary O'Connell Nader.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: ) muu&ﬂe. ]
" Franoes E. Abert, Notary Publc Yy ;
Naw Kensingion, Weétmotetznd County
. % My Comsalesion Expires Jan. 18, 1963
STATE OF 7 mmmmn@e}mwn
COUNTY OF__ /7 , to wit: , o

The foregging insjrument was acknowledged before me this
day of 1992, by Sheil=s 'Connell
@’ '
otary “Publile

My Commission eXPires:Méﬂm |

STATE OF \/L(‘O//I//ﬁ
COUNTY OF dF‘KhZ[—ﬁs{ b o wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
j?4a2 day oflghz%?gégzz____l992 by Anthony Miner O'Connell.

* ﬁotary Public .

My Commission expires: :7_353/"‘5?41,

STATE OF l/tf‘ﬁ/////f
COUNTY OF &/ FrkF~x , to wit:

The foregoing ingtrument was acknowledged before me this
inzéz;__ day of;ﬁi%%@gﬁgﬁé;___ 1992, by Anthony Miner 0O'Connell,

Trustee, under the List Will and Testament of Harold A. O'Connell.

ﬁotary Pub%ic 2

My Commission expires: :7-—.E§/“ f?;/
» 2
e MOV 12 93

6@‘* RECORDED FAIRFAX GO VA
) 1551% //Z:/—

s ¢
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Commitments
“Indivigually”

The family is powerless to'stop the accountants from framing the family
into powerlessness whien the accountants don't have to be accountable.


anthonyoconnell
Text Box
The family is powerless to stop the accountants from framing the family into powerlessness when the accountants don't have to be accountable.



'3 [

| believe this document has been
altered. The straight lines are mine
but there would have been a text box
or sticky note or something at the
start of the slanted line saying
something about the text within the
lines, such as | "Why is "Individually"
here?", or something to that effect.

SCHEDULE B - SECTION I
~Commitment No: 05001493-Revised 4/24/07

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

1. Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full consideration for the estate/or interest,
mortgage or lien to be insured.

2. Pay all general and special taxes now due and payable.

3. Proof of payment of all bills for labor and material furnished or to be furnished in connection with impreyements
erected or to be erected.

4. Restrictions or restrictive covenants have not been viblated.
5. Satisfactory survey to be supplied before issuance of final mortgagee title policy, if any.

6. Receipt of executed owner’s/seller’s affidavit as to mechanics’ liens and possession

7. Proper instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be ed, delivered and duly filed for

record, to wit:

A. Deed from ANTHONY O’ CONNELL, ‘FRUSTEE, |and ANTHONY
MINER O'CONNELL, INDIVIDUALLY (and spouséls), if anvy; marital
status to be recited),/ to LONG BRANCH\PARTNERS L.L.C., vesting
fee simple title to the subject property.

8. Provide Title Company with satisfactory evidence that LONG
BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C., is ., «valid and subsisting Limited
Liability Company at the time @f execution and delivery of the
Instrument (s) required abgove.WNote: A Certificate of
Organization or Certificate of Good Standing from the State
Corporation Commission (will satisfy this requirement.

9. Provide Title Compafiy=with satisfactory evidence that the
person(s) executing %he Instrument(s) required above on behalf
of the company imyduly authorized by the Company to execute said
Instrument(s). \WOTE: A review by the Title Company of the
current Artidlegg “Of Organization and Operating Agreement
governing saird ILimited Liability Company may satisfy this
requirement .

10. Provide Ritle Company with a certified copy of a resolution by
the glenbers of the limited liability company authorizing
eXecution of the Instruments required above.

11. Provide ALTA/ACSM Survey and new legal description of the
property to be insured hereunder. Said legal description to be
used in documents creating the interests to be insured
hereunder. :

12. SETTLEMENT TO BE CONDUCTED BY: STEWART TITLE AND ESCROW, INC.
OR THIS COMMITMENT IS NULL AND VOID AND CANNOT BE RELIED UPON
BY ANY PARTY.
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SCHEDULE B - SECTION 1

Commitment No: 05001493

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

1.

10.

114

12.

Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full consideration for the estate or interest,
mortgage or lien to be insured.

. Pay all general and special taxes now due and payable,

. Proof of payment of all bills for labor and material furnished or to be furnished in connection with improvements

erected or to be erected.

. Restrictions or restrictive covenants have not been violated.
. Satisfactory survey to be supplied before issuance of final mortgagee title policy, if any.
. Receipt of executed owner’s/seller’s affidavit as to mechanics’ liens and possession.

. Proper instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be executed, deliveredand duly filed for

record, to wit:

A. Deed from ANTHONY MINER O’CONNELL, TRUSTEEY and ANTHONY
MINER O’CONNELL,| INDIVIDUALLY |[(and spousSe(®), if any; marital
status to be recited), to LONG BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C., vesting
fee simple title to the subject propehtyw

Provide Title Company with satisfagtery evidence that LONG
BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C., is a valid @nd subsisting Limited -
Liability Company at the timefoff execution and delivery of the
Instrument (8) required above, Note: A Certificate of
Organization or Certificate of Good Standing from the State
Corporation Commission will satisfy this requirement.

Provide Title Company with satisfactory evidence that the
person(s) executifigmthe Instrument (s) required above on behalf
of the company is duly authorized by the Company to execute said
Instrument (8) . _NOTE? A review by the Title Company of the
current Articlésgsief Organization and Operating Agreement
governing sadd himited Liability Company may satisfy this
requirement |

Provide(Titl'e Company with a certified copy of a resolution by
the members of the limited liability company authorizing
exeglition of the Instruments required above.

Brovide ALTA/ACSM Survey and new legal description of the
preperty to be insured hereunder. Said legal description to be
used in documents creating the interests to be insured
hereunder.

SETTLEMENT TO BE CONDUCTED BY: STEWART TITLE AND ESCROW, INC.
OR THIS COMMITMENT IS NULL AND VOID AND CANNOT BE RELIED UPON
BY ANY PARTY.
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SCHEDULE B - SECTION I

Commitment No; 05001493}{Revised 4/24/07

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

1. Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full consideration for the estate or interest,
mortgage or lien to be insured.

2. Pay all genéral and special taxes now due and payable.

3. Proof of payment of all bills for labor and material furnished or to be furnished in connection with improyements
erected or to be erected.

4. Restrictions or restrictive covenants have not been violated.
5. Satisfactory survey to be supplied before issuance of final mortgagee title policy, if any.
6. Receipt of executed owner’s/seller’s affidavit as to mechanics’ liens and possession,

7. Proper instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be exécuted, delivered and duly filed .t'or
record, to wit:

Deed from ANTHONY MINER O’CONNELL, TRUSTEE, to LONG BRANCH
PARTNERS L.L.C., vesting fee simplé title to the subject

property.

8. Provide Title Company with satifsfactory evidence that LONG
BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C., is agvalid and subsisting Limited
Liability Company at the §ime Of execution and delivery of the
Instrument (s8) required above.\Note: A Certificate of
Organization or Certifigate ©f Good Standing from the State
Corporation Commission will satisfy this requirement.

9. Provide Title Company width satisfactory evidence that the
person(s) executingwthe Instrument (g) required above on behalf
of the company is duly authorized by the Company to execute said
Instrument (s) ,4NOTE: A review by the Title Company of the
current Articlesfof Organization and Operating Agreement
governing g@id “Bimited Liability Company may satisfy this
requirementy

10, Provide itle Company with a certified copy of a resolution by
the members of the limited liability company authorizing
exgeution of the Instruments required above.

119 Bgrovide ALTA/ACSM Survey and new legal description of the
property to be insured hereunder. Said legal description to be
used in documents creating the interests to be insured

hereunder.

12. SETTLEMENT TO BE CONDUCTED BY: STEWART TITLE AND ESCROW, INC.
OR THIS COMMITMENT IS NULL AND VOID AND CANNOT BE RELIED UPON

BY ANY PARTY. . :
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Commitment No: 050014934Revised 4/24/07

SCHEDULE B - SECTION I

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

1

10.

11.

12.

Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full consideration for the estate or interest,
mortgage or lien to be insyred.

. Pay all general and special taxes now due and payable.

. Proof of payment of all bills for labor and material furnished or to be furnished in connection with improvements

erected or to be erected.

. Restrictions or restrictive covenants have not been violated.

Satisfactory survey to be supplied before issuance of final mortgagee title policy, if any.
Receipt of executed owner’s/seller’s affidavit as to mechanics’ liens and possession.

Proper instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be executed, delivered and duly filed for
record, to wit:

A. Deed from ANTHONY MINER O'CONNELL,, TRUSTEE,sand ANTHONY
MINER O'CONNELL,lINDIVIDUALLY (and spousde (8) , M f any; marital
gstatus to be recited), to LONG BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C., vesting

fee simple title to the subject propenty,

. Provide Title Company with satisfactery evidence that LONG
BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C., is a wvalid and subsisting Limited
Liability Company at the time of ‘execution and delivery of the
Instrument (s) required abowe.4Note: A Certificate of
Organization or Certificate @f ‘Good Standing from the State
Corporation Commission will satisfy this requirement.

Provide Title Company with satisfactory evidence that the
person(8) executing the\Instrument (8) required above on behalf
of the company is“@ulyjauthorized by the Company to execute said
Instrument (s). NOTE: A review by the Title Company of the
current Articleg, of Organization and Operating Agreement
governing said(Ldimited Liability Company may satisfy this
requirement,

Provide Tigleé=Company with a certified copy of a resoiution by
the membexrg 6f the limited liability company authorizing
executtion of the Instruments required above,

Provide/ ALTA/ACSM Survey and new legal description of the
property to be insured hereunder. Sailid legal description to be
uBed in documents creating the interests to be insured
hereunder. :

SETTLEMENT TO BE CONDUCTED BY: STEWART TITLE AND ESCROW, INC.
- OR THIS COMMITMENT IS NULL AND VOID AND CANNOT BE RELIED UPON
BY ANY PARTY.
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From: Anthony O'Connell<aoconnell@cox.net>
Subject: Re: Accotink 2008 revised
Date: April 11,2008 7.37:19 AM MST
To: Amy Johnson <natron38@hotmail.com>

" Dear Amy,

I love you too, and thank you. Your email is direct and pertinent. I can't tell you how important that is. I Will quetefyour
comment or question and respond to it.

(1) "...and | don't want you to respond in emails of your reasoning because | just wouldn't get it fron?yourperception."

I feel that the written word is the clearest way to try to describe something complicated, and it leaves @ reference of who
said what. It minimizes confusion. If you think there is a better way than my responding by émail, please tell what it is.

Would you please explain what you mean by ".. / just wouldn't get it from your perception®? | am aware that my
credibility has been destroyed. Is that what you mean?

(2) "..... I personally don't understand your reasoning for your name only to,be 6nthe sell of the contract. | thought that
accotink was yours, my moms and aunt sheila's.....if it were to be sold.then the, pFofits would be of all three of you.."

This hits the nail on the head. I think others may have been led to think the same as you. Would you please tell me
why you thought I was trying to get all the proceeds? Did someonetelly6u this?

The Seller for Accotink will be the Trustee for Accotink. I Will"sell Accotink as Trustee and the proceeds go to the three
Individuals: Jean Mary Q'Connell Nader, Sheila Ann Q'Cannell, ‘and Anthony Miner O'Connell. The Trustee receives a
value added amount. Please read the Trust documents,of 1992, There will be clear accounting showing where all the
money went. It is necessary to differentiate between'me‘as Trustee and me as an Individual.

If you see a sales contract for Accotink that says the Seller includes "Anthony Miner O'Connell, Individual”, that is wrong. 1
will not sign any sales contract for Accotink thatsays this. Would you believe me when I tell you that I have been framed
to appear that I do want this? That is why you have to see for yourself by reading attachment example 2. Please read it
and study it and think about it until yothunderstand the dynamics. I find it extremely stressful to do this but unless you
do it, you will never understand whatuisagoing on and you will never believe me.

History suggests that my sisters,will be’led to believe that I am trying to cheat them when I sell Accotink. One way is by
this Trustee and Individual biisiness in example 2. History suggests that it will be coming up again and again and
again. And there s nothiAgyl‘car do to stop it except to ask you to read and understand example 2.

I will have to put a _clause in the sales contract that will allow the Seller to get out of the contract without penalty or
other damage if the dynamics such as the above start to interfere.

(3) "4 IRall just sgems to me that your relationships with your sisters are stressed and to me financial issues aren't
worth that." ‘

This also hits the nail on the head (as my Mother would say). To determine (1) who is the source of the problems, and
(2) who has the power to stop the.problems, please try to read my email and attachments of April 6, 2008. It is not
me. ‘

To show why all the conflict, confusion and stress was put upon us during the handling of my Mother's estate, it is
necessary to find out where all the money went. But we don't have the power to do it.



I love you Amy, Uncle Tony

Live Love Laugh but don't let them steal the money you've been entrusted to protect

On Apr 9, 2008, at 10:35 AM, Amy Johnson wrote:
Uncle Tony,

I hope your surgery goes well, Please let me know when you are home recouperating. I have read your emails about
ink and have saved a ned.them. I hav wsed through attachments of email corréspondance and forms.

I personally don't understand your reasoning for your name only to be on the sell of the'contract. I thought that

aceotink was yours, my- moems and aunt sheila's.....if-it were to-be sold then the profits 'would be of all three of you...,,,I

know it is not that simple,, ,,;and I don't want you to respond in-emails of your reasoning Because 1 just wouldn't get it
Ffrom your perception.....Some things in life don't have to be so complicated, and Idon't know why this is,,,,,,,

T just felt this time, that 1 had to-reply,,,, I know I don't know the details, swhich seem to be numerous to you but life is
short and some things aren't worth the stress, when there is so muchgtorbethankful for and to enjoy. It all just seems
to me that your relationships with your sisters are stressed and to me\financial issues aren't worth that. I don't want
you to respond with any forms or "sections" that I should read to\understand your thoughts, because its not about that
for me.

I hope you are doing well.,,,and wish this issue could come toya close for you and your sisters.
I love you,

Amy

=

1IVE LOVE LAUGH

CC: pierreshevenell@yahet.com; natron36@hotmail.com
From: aoconneli@eox.net
Subject: Accetinké\2008 revised

‘Date: Sun, &4Apr 2008 18:09:39 -0700
To: jeansfihedifiing@hotmail.com; Sheilao@suscom-maine.net

Deardean and Sheila,

Because you.do not believe what | have been telling you about Accotink, such as Jean being used by
people in powerful positions of trust to make money disappear, | do not believe you will believe me now.
The only thing | can do is {0 ask you to go through the attached correspondence and judge for yourself.
aThis correspondence is between me and Bill Lynch and his Title Company. aAs you read it, please ask
yourself: a3 .

(1) iIs a title search on Accotink actually being done orjust pretending to be done?
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This is a wonderful letter. Amy Johnson (Jean Nader's daughter) is not afraid to say what she knows from her end so I know what her end is being told. My family has been led to believe that I am trying to get all the proceeds from the sale of Accotink.  History suggests that the accountants don't want their picture of me for this to come out until after I sign a sales contract. 
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{2) Are responses so skillad in-deception that -on first look they appear -to 4answer questions, but further
study shows that they avoid the question?

(3) Am [ being made to appear as the bad guy for asking questions they don't want to answer?

(4) Should you trust this Title Company and/or this Buyer?

(5) If you followed their advice, what do you think would be the consequences?

Dad's Will has been made part of the legal description for Accotink when it shouldn't be. | am powetless
to get an explanation or have it removed. This and history suggest that the same thing that happenediin

my sale of our home place in 1988 is set up to happen in my sale of Accotink.

If you don't already have the following nine attachments please let me know:

assessment2008.pdf 36 KB
example1.pdf 372 KB
example2.pdf 152 KB
example3.pdf 56 KB
mailLynch.pdf 896 KB
mailSomverville pdf 144 KB
mailStewart.pdf 284 KB
mailTrustee.pdf : 100 KB
mailTrusteeAttachments.pdf - 5,800 KB
Love, Tony

Going green? See the top 12 foods to eat organic:




American Land Title Association Commitment - 1966

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
" ISSUED. BY

STEWART TITLE

GUARANTY COMPANY

- STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, A Texas Corporation, herein called the Company, for
a valuable consideration, hereby commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance; as identified in
Schedule A, in favor of the proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or,mortgagee of the estate
or interest covered hereby in the land described or referred to in Schedule Aj upon payment of the
premiums and charges therefor; all subject to the provisions of Schédules A and B and to the
Conditions and Stipulations hereof.

" This Commitment shall be effective only when the identityNef the proposed Insured and the amount of
the policy or policies committed for have been inserted in SChedule” A hereof by the Company, either
at the time of the issuance of this Commitment or by subsequent,endorsement.

This Commitment is preliminary to the issuance of, stiely policy or policies of title insurance and all
liability and obligations hereunder shall cease and-terminate six months after the effective date hereof
or when the policy or policies committed for shall i§sue, whichever first occurs, provided that the
failure to issue such policy or policies is not the fault'of the Company

Signed under seal for the Company,, but this Commitment shall not be valid or binding until it bears
an authorized Countersignature.

IN WITN ESS WHEREOF , Ste»\./art.uTitle.Guaranty Company has caused its corporate name and seal
to be hereunto affixed by its ‘@aly=authorized officers on the date shown in Schedule A.

STEWART TITLE

GUARANTY COMPANY

/{1 X (/)M b’

Chaitman‘of the Board President

COW

e, £\ S/ feﬂ
. -2

Authorized SignaZry ~ ~
Company » '

FATRFAX, VIRGINIA
City, State

OO5N Rev. 3/78 05001493-Reviced 4/24/07



CONDITIONS AND STIPULATIONS

1. The term mortgage, when used herein, shall include deed of trust, trust deed, or
“other security instrument,

2. Ifthe proposed Insured has or acquires actual knowledge of any defect, lien,
encumbrance, adverse claim or other matter affecting the estate or interest, op
mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment other than those shown in Schedule¥B
hereof, and shall fail to disclose such knowledge to the Company in writing, ithe
Company shall be relieved from liability for any loss or damage resulting (from
any act of reliance hereon to the extent the Company is prejudiced by failure to so
disclose such knowledge. If the proposed Insured shall disclose such kmngwleédge to
the Company, or if the Company otherwise acquires actual knowledge of“any such
defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim or other matter, the Gompany at its option
may amend Schedule B of this Commitment accordingly, buf\sueh amendment shall
not relieve the Company from liability previously incurred gspurSuant to paragraph 3
of these Conditions and Stipulations.

3. Liability of the Company under this Commitment,shall/'be only to the named
proposed Insured and such parties included undér the,definition of Insured in the
form of policy or policies committed for andNonly" for actual loss incurred in
reliance hereon in undertaking in good faith, (a) t6 comply with the requirements
hereof, or (b) to eliminate exceptionsSshown in” Schedule B, or (c) to acquire or
create the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment. In
no event shall such liability exceed the amount stated in Schedule A for the policy
or policies committed for and such 4liabiljty is subject to the insuring provisions and
the Conditions and Stipulations“andythe exclusions from coverage of the form of
policy or policies committeddor in“favor of the proposed Insured which are hereby
incorporated by reference and ‘are made a part of this Commitment except as expressly
modified herein.

4. Any action or actiong ortights of action that the proposed Insured may have or may
Yring against the COmpany arising out of the status of the title to the estate or
interest or the/ sfatus of the mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment must
be based on.and are subject to the provisions of this Commitment.

STEWART TITLE

GUARANTY COMPANY

All notices required to be given the Company and any statement in writing required to
be furnished the Company shall be addressed to it at P. O. Box 2029, Houston, Texas
77252, and identify this commitment by its printed COMMITMENT SERIAL NUMBER
which appears on the bottom of the front of the fitst page of this commitment.




STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY
COMMITMENT SCHEDULE A

DATE ISSUED: April 24, 2007
COMMITMENT NO: 05001493-Revised 4/24/07

1.

2.

EFFECTIVE DATE: April 07, 2007
POLICIES TO BE ISSUED: AMOUNT

(a) ALTA OWNER'’S POLICY $TO BE DETERMINED
COMPANY APPROVAL_ REQUIRED

Proposed Insured:

LONG BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C.

The estate or interest in the land described or referred to in this commitment*and covered herein is
Fee Simple and title thereto is at the effective date hereof vested in:

ANTHONY MINER O‘CONNELL, TRUSTEE

-

The land referred to in this commitment is situated in £ailrfax County, VA
and is described as follows:

All that certain tract or pazcel /of land containing 15.329

acres, more or less, as degcribed and shown on Plat in Deed in
Trust under Land Trust Agreement recorded in Deed Book 8307 at
Page 1446, among the land records of Fairfax County, Virginia.

(NOTE: NEW METES_AND, BOUNDS LEGAL TO BE SUPPLIED BY SURVEYOR
BASED, ON THE ALTA, SURVEY REQUIRED ON SCHEDULE B-I HEREIN)

AND BEING Deedfin Trust under Land Trust Agreement recorded in
Deed Book 830°4 at Page 1446. ‘

(Also seefPowér of Attorney and Land Trust Agreement recorded
in DeedsBook 8845 at Pages 1444 and 1449, respectively.)

Issued through the office of:

~ Stewart Title and Escrow, Inc.
10505 Judicial Drive
Fairfax, Va. 22030
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SCHEDULE B - SECTION I
~Commitment No: 05001493-Revised 4/24/07

The following are the requirements to be complied with:

1. Payment to or for the account of the grantors or mortgagors of the full consideration for the estate or interest,
mortgage or lien to be insured.

2. Pay all general and special taxes now due and payable.

3. Proof of payment of all bills for labor and material furnished or to be furnished in connection with impreyements
erected or to be erected.

4. Restrictions or restrictive covenants have not been viblated.
5. Satisfactory survey to be supplied before issuance of final mortgagee title policy, if any.

6. Receipt of executed owner’s/seller’s affidavit as to mechanics’ liens and possession

7. Proper instrument(s) creating the estate or interest to be insured must be ed, delivered and duly filed for

record, to wit:

A. Deed from ANTHONY O’ CONNELL, ‘FRUSTEE, |and ANTHONY
MINER O'CONNELL, INDIVIDUALLY (and spouséls), if anvy; marital
status to be recited),/ to LONG BRANCH\PARTNERS L.L.C., vesting

fee simple title to the subject property.

8. Provide Title Company with satisfactory evidence that LONG
BRANCH PARTNERS L.L.C., is ., «valid and subsisting Limited
Liability Company at the time @f execution and delivery of the
Instrument (s) required abgove.WNote: A Certificate of
Organization or Certificate of Good Standing from the State
Corporation Commission (will satisfy this requirement.

9. Provide Title Compafiy=with satisfactory evidence that the
person(s) executing %he Instrument(s) required above on behalf
of the company imyduly authorized by the Company to execute said
Instrument(s). \WOTE: A review by the Title Company of the
current Artidlegg “Of Organization and Operating Agreement
governing saird ILimited Liability Company may satisfy this
requirement .

10. Provide Ritle Company with a certified copy of a resolution by
the glenbers of the limited liability company authorizing
eXecution of the Instruments required above.

11. Provide ALTA/ACSM Survey and new legal description of the
property to be insured hereunder. Said legal description to be
used in documents creating the interests to be insured
hereunder. :

12. SETTLEMENT TO BE CONDUCTED BY: STEWART TITLE AND ESCROW, INC.
OR THIS COMMITMENT IS NULL AND VOID AND CANNOT BE RELIED UPON

BY ANY PARTY.



SCHEDULE B - SECTION II

Commitment No: 05001493-Revised 4/24/07

Schedule B of the Policy or Policies to be issued will not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay
costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) by reason of the following matters unless they are disposed of to the satisfaction

of the Company.

NOTE: Items 1 through 6 will not appear on the final mortgagee title policy provided that the requirements appearing
under Schedule B - Section I of this commitment have been complied with.

1. Any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary lines, or any encroachments or any overlapping
. of improvements or other boundary or location disputes.

2. Rights or claims of parties in possession, and not of record in the public records; liens forllabor, sepvice
or materials or claims to same which are not of record in said records.

3. Any roadway or easement, similar or dissimilar, on, under, over or across said pfopestysor any part thereof
and not of record in said records,

4, Statutory marital rights, if any, of any spouse of any individual insured.

5. Any titles or rights asserted by anyone, including but not limited to persons, gorporations, governments or
other entities, to tide lands, or lands comprising the shores or bottoris offmavigable rivers, lakes, bays,
ocean or gulf, or lands beyond the line of the harbor or bulkhead lineswas established or changed by the

United States Government or riparian rights, if any.

6. Taxes, supplements, or special assessments which are not/Showmas existing liens by the public record as
of the date of the cornmitment to insure.

7. Taxes subsequent to December, 3%, 2006. Taxes for the first half
of the year 2007 are a ldien, not yet due and payable. Possible
supplemental taxes on improvements.

(TAX PARCEL #090-4-01-@01%)

8. Easement Agreement (e Bairfax County Board of Supervisors
recorded in Deed Bodk 2757 at Page 21.

9. Sanitary Sewer Edskment Agreement to Fairfax County Board of
Supervisors redorded in Deed Book 4423 at Page 129.

10. Conservatior\Easement as shown on Fairfax County Tax Map.

11. Long Branch and Flood Plain Limits as shown on Fairfax County
Tax Map\s exception is hereby taken to possible rights of
ofhers, in and to the continued use and flow of said
watercourse; title to that portion of subject property lying
below mean high water mark; and to riparian rights incident to
the premises. '

12. The exact acreage or volume of land is not insured hereunder.



Schedule B - Section II Continued
Commitment No: 05001493-Revised 4/24/07

NOTE: The actual value of the estate or interest to be insured
must be disclosed to the Company, and subject to approval by the
Company, entered as the amount of the policy to be issued. Until
the amount of the policy to be issued shall be determined, and
entered as aforesaid, it is agreed that as between the Companw,
the applicant for this Commitment, and every person relying on
this Commitment, the Company cannot be required to approve any
such evaluation in excess of $100,000.00, and the total
liability of the Company on account of this Commitment ¢shalThnot
exceed said amount.



Stewart Title Guaranty Company, Stewart Title Insurance Company, Stewart Title Insurance
Company of Oregon, National Land Title Insurance Company, Arkansas Title Insurance
Company, Charter Land Title Insurance Company

Privacy Policy Notice
and
Stewart Title and Escrow, Inc.
Privacy Policy Notice
PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE

Title V if the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) generally prohibits any financial Institution, directly or through
its affiliates, from sharing nonpublic personal information about you with,a Tienaffiliated third party unless

the institution provides you with a notice of its privacy policies and practiees\such as the type of information
that it collects about you and the categories of persons or entities to wom\it tay be disclosed. In compliance
with the GLBA, we are providing you with this document, which ngtifies you of the privacy policies and
practices of Stewart Title Guaranty, Stewart Title Insurance‘Company, Stewart Title Insurance Company
of Oregon, National Land Title Insurance Company, ArkapSas, Title Insurance Company, Charter Land

Title Insurance Company and Stewart Title and Escrow, Jac:

We may collect nonpublic personal information about yeu'fromn the following sources:
* Information we receive from you, such as on applications or other forms.
* Information about your transactions we secure frompeur files, or from our affiliates or others.

* Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.
* Information that we receive from others\involved in your transaction, such as the real estate agent or

lender.

Unless it is specifically stated otherwiSe'in aff amended Privacy Policy Notice, no additional nonpublic personal
information will be collected aboutyyou,

We may disclose any of the ab@ve information that we collect about our customers or former customers to
our affiliates or to nonaffiliated third parties as permitted by law.

We also may disclos€9this~information about our customers or former customers to the following types of
nonaffiliated companies that perform marketing services on our behalf or with whom we have joint marketing

agreements:
* Financial SefVice prov1ders such as companies engaged in banking, consumer finance, securities and

insurance. ,
* Nondffinancial companies such as envelope stuffers and other fulfillment service providers.

WE DQ,NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU WITH ANYONE
FOR ANY PURPOSE THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY LAW.

We restrict access to non public personal information about you to those employees who need to know that
information in order to provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural
safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.



— PO Box 71476

c Richmond, Virginia 23255-1476

' ) (703) 880-1078 + Fax (804) 440-1171
questions@taxva.com

Taxing Authority Consulting Services, P.C.
Attorneys At Law

SECOND AND FINAL NOTICE OF DELINQUENT TAXES
Fairfax County Department of Tax Administration
October 26, 2011

Re: TACS# 59140 (0904-01-0017)  Total Amount Due: $16,469.24
Dear Sir or Madam:

We recently forwarded a Notice to you indicating that your real estate taxes are severely delingueit,/Qurfirm has
been retained to collect the delinquent taxes on your property. Since the tax records reflect thatthese taxes
remain unpaid despite our correspondence to your attention, this is your final notice and last opportunity to
address this delinquency.

Please take notice that unless your account is paid in full within thirty (30) days of this notice, we will take
additional action to collect this account, such as the seizure of your wages or othenproperty. If your taxes are more
than two years delinquent, or the property is otherwise eligible for sale under applicable law, we will commence
proceedings to sell your property, beginning with the publication of your name’and this delinquency in a local
newspaper. Please be advised that Virginia law requires that you pay any €ost§ associated with filing suit to sell
your property for delinquent taxes. You will be responsible for paying fog services such as pubiications, title
searches, filing fees, service fees, appraisal fees, court reporter fees apdtauctioneer fees.

Payment should be made payable to Fairfax County and mailed ¢o the following address: Taxing Authority
Consulting Services, PC, P.O. Box 71476, Richmond, Virginia, 23255-1476. You may also make payment by
credit card or electronic check through our website, www.taxvaweom, by clicking "Pay Now" (a convenience fee will
apply). Please be sure to include the above-referenced aceount number on your payment to ensure proper credit.

Please contact our office to discuss payment of your acéeunt.” If you have paid these taxes or you are now a
debtor in a pending bankruptcy, please disregard this nétice. {f you are in bankruptcy, please furnish to our office,
in writing, the number of your bankruptcy case and the identification of the Court in which it is pending so as to
enable us to code your account and avoid further cégrespondence to you.

Sincerely,
Taxing Authority Consulting Services, PC

CCSTACSO1FXT2
***Detach Lower Portion and Return with Remittance***

{Donot send cash — please make check or money order payable to Fairfax County)

== Taxing Authority Consulting Services, P.C.
PO Box 71476 tacc) Attorneys At Law
Richmond VA 232554476

(703) 880-1078 - Fax (804) 440-1171 » questions@taxva.com
ADDRESS SERVICE'REQUESTED

October 26, 2011 TAXING AUTHORITY CONSULTING SERVICES PC

PO Box 71476
Richmond VA 23255-1476
59140-FXT2 651192477

Anthony M Oconnell Tr
439 S Vista Del Rio
Green Valley AZ 85614-2415

TACS #: 59140
Total Amount Due: $16,469.24

Amount Enclosed: $




Exceptions
1994

The June 16, 1994, Exceptiogs to the Commissioner’'s Report [approval]
for the accounting ofithe estate of Jean O’Connell, fiduciary #49160



Exceptions to Commissioner’s Report

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX
~IN RE: Estate of Jean Miner 0O'’Connell, Deceased

To the Honorable Judges of Said Court:

I, Anthony Miner O’Connell, respectfully excepts to the rgportapf
Jesse B. Wilson, III, Commissioner of Accounts, dated ther3ist

day of May, 1994, and filed in the above matter in t1is;§§§§té§n 7
the 1st day of June, 1994, and state as my grounds, fhe Rf=\* o
following: 12??_-—4 oy
: L : A= o W
I believe the Commissioner of Accounts was in error in gppﬁbvmngjm
a commission for Edward J. White. I was in error forx|not&m o L
providing the Commissioner my letter of 6/13/94 (encLosug?*iL;
before the Commissioner approved his report. Approval of-a &
commission for Ed White would be an approval(Of Ed,White's
destruction of my reputation and my consequent, estrangement from

- my family.(This does not apply to the otherfcefiduciary, Jean
Nader, ref. Va Code 26.5.2). My grounds are (@s follows:

1. Ed White used his fiduciary position\in*this estate to destroy
my reputation and my relationship with, my sister, Jean Nader,
with the intent of generating another\Zfee for himself through the
forced sale of real estate, in whieh\all the beneficiaries of
this estate have an interest (enclosures 1).

2. Ed White got this fiduciafy, pésition by destroying my
credibility with my mothern, in 1985-1986. Mr. White intentionally
withheld information while §, was trying to fund a trust for my
mother, and accused me for the consequent delay. After 13 years
as designated cofiducdary*in my mother’s Will, she dropped me and
added Ed White (enclosure 2). '

3. Mr. White’s seCrecy and setups show contempt for the fiduciary
relationship between executor and heir (enclosure 3).

4. The testatony my mother, did not want her family torn apart.

To the Honerable Judges of the Fairfax County Circuit Court, I
beg you t© cause a jury to be empaneled to resolve this issue. I
believe my fiduciary and accuser, Ed White, should be held to
that \level of responsibility.

Respéctfully submitted this 16th day of June, 1994.

: ‘hony Miner O’Connell
- s Ll
Anthony O’Connell N4 -

6541 Franconia Road '
Springfield, Virginia 22150

(703) 971-2855
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The August 23, 2000, e ions to Commissioner Jesse Wilson changing
the trust's 11™ account fromhv“This is not a final account’ to read “This is a
final account”, and re closing the trust account, fiduciary #21840,
against the truste ent.

QQ 1,475.97 - 816.00 = 659.97
\ n't understand why the accountants who created it, reported it, made the family

appear responsible for it, and approved it, don't recognise the accounting

entanglement trail 1,475.97 - 816/00 = 659.97, or any accounting trail for these
@ numbers, when asked about it.


anthonyoconnell
Text Box
                                                
                                        1,475.97 - 816.00 = 659.97 

I don't understand why the accountants who created it, reported it, made the family appear responsible for it, and approved it, don't recognise the accounting entanglement  trail 1,475.97 - 816/00 = 659.97,  or any accounting trail for these numbers,  when asked about it.
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Exceptions to Commissioner’s Report

| VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT 'COURT OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRF.LX
IN RE: Trust ww of H. A. O’Connell _

To the Honorable Judges of Said Court:

3410 ‘WY1

The Honorable F. Bruce Bach, Chief Judge
The Honorable Michael P. McWeeney
The Honorable Marcus D. Williams

The Honorable Stanley Paul Klein

The Honorable Robert W. Wooldridge, Jr.-
The Honorable Arthur B. Vieregg, Jr.
The Honorable Dennis J. Smith

The Honorable Jane Marum Roush

The Honorable M. Langhome Keith

The Honorable David T. Stitt

The Honorable Leslie Alden

The Honorable Kathleen H. MacKay

The Honorable Jonathan C. Thacher

The Honorable Henry E. Hudson

* The Honorable R. Terrence Ney

YA X V4divd
ENiF!

K33 "1 NHOT
25 01V _E20NV 00

2AGI-LIN

I, Anthony Miner O’Connell, Trustee @/w of H. A. O’Connell, fiduciary # 21840,
respectfully excepts to the reportdf Jesse B. Wilson, I, Commissioner of Accounts,

dated August 8, 2000, to the Jidges'6f Said Court, and state as my grounds, the
following. , , '

1. First, I am not accusing Commissioner of Accounts Jesse B. Wilsbn, III, or any one
else connected(with the Court, of any wrongdoing.- I simply do not understand why
Commissiorer of-Accounts Jesse B. Wilson, ITI, would want to approve and close

Accouns before the accountings are fully exposed and the discrepancies addressed.
It is againststhe principals of accounting.

2. ,Second, the source of the discrepancies are:

Jo Ann Bomes, CPA

Bruner, Kane & McCarthy, Ltd.
700 North Fairfax

Alexandria, VA 22313

Edward White, Attorney
P.O. Box 207
Kinsale, VA 22488
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	           Overview
	1993.11.01  Bar, james mccauley to anthony o'connell
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